
CT01'J CO IGE S ODEf'J ~ 
NDBOOK 1967-1968 BENNINGTON C 
OLLEGE STUDENT HANDBOOK 1967 -
1968 BENNINGTON COLLEGE STUDECN 
T HANDBOOK 1967-1968 BENNINGT 
N COLLEGE STUDENT HANDBOOK 19 
67-1968BENNINGTO COLLEGE STU[ 
ENT HANDBOOK 1967-1968 BENNING 
TON COLLEGE STUDENT HANDBOO~ 
1967-1968 BENNINGTON COLLEGE ST 
UDENT HANDBOOK 1967-1968 BENt\ 
INGTON COLLEGE STUDENT HANDB 
OOK 1967-1968 BENNINGTON COLLE 
GE STUDENT ANDBOOK 1967-1968 
BENNINGTON COLLEGE STUDENT HA 

DBOOK 1967-1968 BENNINGTON C 
OLLEGE STUDENT HANDBOOK 1967-
1968 BENNINGTON COLLEGE STUDE~ 
T HANDBOOK 1967-1968 BENNINGTC 
N COLLEGE STUDENT HANDBOOK 19 
67-1968BENNINGTON COLLEGE STU[ 
ENT HANDBOOK 1967-1968 BENNING 
TON COLLEGE STUDENT HANDBOO 
1967-1968 BENNINGTON COLLEGE ST 
UDENT HANDBOOK 1967-1968 BENN 
INGTON COLLEGE STUDENT HANDB 



The
Crossett
Library 
BENNINGTON 

COLLEGE 

Foreword 

This Handbook should help to answer many questions about Bennington. 
Some of the information it contains is also included in the catalogue and 
other pamphlets about the College but is repeated here for emphasis in 
the hope that reading it will give the new student a comprehensive picture 
of what is involved in the daily life of all Bennington students. Much of it 
should serve as a ready reference during the entire time a student lives in 
this community. 

Bennington, from the beginning, has sought to govern itself by a standard 
of behavior which places heavy responsibility on the individual student for 
the well-being of the community, in both its social and academic aspects. 
As in any institution, certain rules and regulations are essential to the exer­
cise of individual responsibility because they protect the community from 
instances of individual abuse or neglect of that responsibility. An attempt 
has been made to keep rules and regulations at a minimum and those that 
do exist are open to continual reappraisal. Since all students are asked to 
endorse any changes or continuations of policy, the present standards are 
included at the end of this handbook. Every student is urged to examine 
them carefully so that she may understand what the current community 
expectations are and so that she may participate fully in any discussion or 
revision of them. 

Also included in the Handbook is the Bennington College Community 
Constitution, written by a faculty-student committee. Familiarity with 
this document will help greatly in understanding the structure and work­
ings of the College. 

With the exception of those parts dealing with faculty and administra­
tive policy, the Handbook is largely the work of students and reflects what 
they themselves think it important to know about life at Bennington. 

I 



Contents 

COMMUNITY GOVERNMENT 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 

ACADEMIC NOTES 

NON-ACADEMIC NOTES 

USEFUL AND NECESSARY INFORMATION 

MAP 

STANDARDS & RULES, REGULATIONS 

COMMUNITY CONSTITUTION 

CO-OPERATIVE STORE CONSTITUTION 

RULES OF PARLIAMENTARY PROCEDURE 

INDEX 

Bennington Ct1J;~0~ 
Librar1 

5 

10 

15 

34 

38 

center 

50 

66 

77 

80 

85 

3 



Fall Term 

Thursday September 
Friday 
Saturday 
Sunday 
Monday 
Friday October 
Wednesday November 
Friday December 
Saturday 

1967-1968 Calendar 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

27 
I 

15 
16 

New students arrive 
Consultation with program advisors 
Registration 
Other students arrive 
Classes begin, 8:30 a.m. 
Long Weekend begins at 1:00 p.m. 
Classes resume, 8:30 a.m. 
Last day of classes 

Christmas Vacation 
Students see counselors for reports 9-1 
Saturday, December 16, I p.m. through Monday, 
January I 

There is no Thanksgiving vacation. Classes will meet as usual on that day. 

Non-Resident Term 

Tuesday, January 2 through Friday, March I (9 weeks) 

Spring Term 

Tuesday 
Thursday 
Wednesday 
Monday 
Thursday 
Thursday 
Saturday 
Monday 

4 

March 5 Houses open 
7 Classes begin, 8:30 a.m. 

April 24 Long Weekend begins at 1:00 p.m. 
29 Classes resume, 8:30 a.m. 

June 13 Classes end 1 p.m. 
13 Students see counselors for reports 1-5 
15 Commencement 

September 9, 1968-Classes begin, 8:30 a.m. 

I. Community Government 
One of the distinguishing features of the Bennington College Community 
is its government, based on the expectation that common responsibilities 
will be assumed by all members of the college. Unlike many college gov­
ernments, Bennington's includes not only the student body but members 
of the faculty and administration. All are active participants in commun­
ity responsibilities and community affairs. Through its several committees, 
agencies, and electorates the government democratically deals with all 

aspects of community and campus life. 
The constitution spells out in detail the powers and functions of the 

three constituencies of community government. These three constituencies 
meet separately for purposes of deliberation and voting, though they may 
meet together on occasion to discuss issues of general concern to the com­
munity. The descriptions that follow deal mainly with the student con­

stituency. 

House Committees 
House Committees, composed of the House Chairman, Assistant House 
Chairman, and House Delegate, are elected for one-year terms in each of 

the student houses. 
The House Chairman has the responsibility of seeing that collective life 

in her house goes smoothly and in good spirit. She must schedule and pre­
side over house meetings where the agenda may run all the way from 
housekeeping details, to quiet hours, to planning picnics and parties, to 
matters of college policy on which her house is asked to take a stand. House 
meetings are also the occasion for nominating candidates for office and 
voting for officers of student government. In addition, the House Chair­
man may be called on to cope with problems caused by or that confront in­
dividual members of her house; here she must use her best judgment about 
when to seek the advice of the Judicial Committee or of a member of the 
administration, usually the Director of the Student Personnel Office. 

5 



The House Chairman is automatically a member of the Executive Com­
mittee of the Houses. She reports to the house on matters that arise in 
"Exec," expresses the viewpoint of her house to "Exec," and brings up any 
issue which her house wishes to have generally discussed. 

The Assistant House Chairman may be called on to help the House 
Chairman or even to take on the Chairman's role in the latter's absence. 
She may likewise be called on occasionally to aid or substitute for 
the House Delegate. 

The House Delegate represents her house in the Legislative Council, 
described below. She serves as an important channel of communication 
between her house members and that organ of student government that 
is most concerned with matters of policy. 

First-semester freshmen are not eligible to serve as House Chairman 
or House Delegate. 

The Executive Committee of the Houses 
This representative committee is composed of all house chairmen who 
meet at least once every two weeks at lunch to discuss individual griev­
ances, problems that confront the houses, and the broad aspects of campus 
living. The Executive Committee seeks to maintain standards which make 
for orderly living and responsible conduct. The essence of its discussions 
goes back to the house meetings through each House Chairman. 

The Chairman and Secretary of "Exec" are elected by the committee 
from among its members. The Chairman is in frequent touch with the 
President of the College and the Director of the Student Personnel Office. 

The Legislative Council 
This body is composed of delegates from all the houses, the Chairman 
of the Executive Committee, and the chairmen of the Judicial Com­
mittee and the Student Educational Policies Committee (both described 
below). Its President is elected at the end of each term (for the following 

6 

term) by the student electorate from a slate that represents its current 
membership. 

The job of Secretary of the Council is an appointive paid position, with 
delegates given first priority to it. A non-delegate in this position does not 
have the right to vote. The same holds true for the Student Treasurer, who 
must draw up and keep track of the annual budget. 

The budget has its main source of income in a fee collected from each 
student. This fee covers the routine expenditures of the Legislative Coun­
cil and the Community Government as a whole, as well as allocations to 
standing and ad hoc committees, including the Recreation and the Stu­
dent Meetings Committees. 

The Legislative Council meets at least once every two weeks to discuss 
matters of policy that affect the entire student body. In most cases these 
matters are referred to student houses for a vote. The Council also runs 
periodic elections for officers of student government. 

The Council forms standing or ad hoc committees to formulate and to 
carry out its policies. Standing committees at present include: Community 
Service Committee, which focuses its efforts on service and entertainment 
projects carried out by students in cooperation with local organizations, 
such as the Big Sister Program for deprived children who live in the Ben­
nington area; 

Student Meetings Committee, which provides evening speakers and events 
of timely interest, in response to the particular and immediate concerns of 
the student body. (In addition, three students serve on a standing faculty 
committee known as the Special Events Committee, which presents guest 
speakers and other entertainment apart from regularly-scheduled work­
shops. This committee also sponsors a program of films shown every Satur­
day night free of charge in the Commons Theatre); 

Recreation Committee, composed of one member (elected or volunteer) 
from each house, with a chairman elected by its membership, which plans 

7 



and provides various kinds of social and outing activities throughout the 
year; 

Bennington-Williams Committee, which works as a liaison between the 
two colleges, to promote reciprocal academic and social activities. 

The committees described above are held responsible to the Legislative 
Council. The two committees described below, one closely attuned to the 
social pulse of the college, the other to the academic, are autonomous. 
Their chairmen also serve as members of the Legislative Council. 

Judicial Committee 
This committee, elected by the student body, is composed of five students 
and one non-voting faculty member. It deals with individual and group 
infringements of the specific rules, regulations, and general standards of 
the community. It can, if it deems appropriate, rescind campus motor ve­
hicle permits issued by the college, limit individual sign-out privileges or 
suspend them altogether ("campusing"), or suspend the social privileges 
of a house. Further, it can impose social probation on a student, implying 
that further carelessness about, or defiance of, the community's standards 
and rules may result in a student's dismissal. The Constitution gives Ju­
dicial the right to suspend or expel students from the college, though such 
action must be appealed to the Judicial Review Committee, composed of 
the Director of the Student Personnel Office and two faculty members 
elected by the student electorate. The President of the college must approve 
the penalties of suspension or expulsion before they can become effective. 

Student Educational Policies Committee 
This unusual committee has been in existence since the opening of the 
College. It is primarily concerned with evaluating educational aims and 
policies, and every student is in some way involved in its work. Its func­
tions are to communicate student views and recommendations on the gen­
eral educational aims as well as the individual courses at Bennington. 

8 

This committee is composed of fourteen students (two from each divi­
sion) who compose and collate questionnaires to be used by all students in 
raising issues or making observations or suggestions. Each class elects a 
student to represent it and to present its opinions and questions concerning 
all aspects of the course to the instructor, the two appropriate SEPC division 
representatives, and to the President of the College. 

The faculty also has an Educational Policies Committee, which handles 
such matters of academic policy as the academic calendar, curriculum, and 
counseling. Most of the academic policy statements appearing on those 
pages of this volume were formulated by the faculty EPC. The Trustees 
of the College have an EPC as well. 

Non-Resident Term Committee 
Composed of three students (elected by students), three faculty members 
(elected by faculty), the Director of the Non-Resident Term, and the 
Dean of Studies, this committee serves as a consultative body for the Non­
Resident Term Director. Its student membership includes one representa­
tive from each of the sophomore, junior, and senior classes. Its chairman 
is a faculty member elected by the committee itself. 

In addition to considering the broad issues with which the Non-Resident 
Term Office deals, the committee is responsible for selecting the recipients 
of a number of NR T scholarships made available each year through the 
Anne Hambleton Memorial Fund, the Josephine Winmill Austin Me­
morial Fund, and the federal government Work/Study Program. 

Constitutional Council 
This body bears some analogy to a supreme court. It has nine members: 
three from the administration, designated by the President; three from 
the faculty, elected by the faculty, and three students chosen by the stu­
dent electorate. Since the constitution calls for deliberation and voting 
in the three separate constituencies of the community, this Council was 

9 



set up to resolve any conflicting claims of competency, disagreement as to 
a policy enacted by two constituencies or more and conflicting interpreta­
tions of the constitution. 

II. Administrative Officers and Offices 
The President. The President of the College is directly responsible to the 
Board of Trustees for the operation of the College, including its educa­
tional program, its life as a community, its faculty, administrative and 
staff personnel, and its finances and physical plant. 

The President meets regularly with faculty and student committees to 
discuss issues of current concern. He is also available to any student who 
wishes to see him and, upon invitation, he attends house meetings for open 
discussion of College problems. 

The President's authority and responsibility is described in greater de­
tail in the Community Constitution. 

Dean of the Faculty. This Dean works regularly with the faculty, ap­
pointing all faculty committees, and is an ex-officio member of the Faculty 
Personnel Committee. He chairs the Educational Policies Committee 
when the President is absent. 

Dean of Studies. A member of the teaching faculty, this Dean devotes 
much of his time to the administrative aspects of academic policy. He is 
accessible to any student who wishes to discuss any educational matter, 
such as her standing, her program, her plans for graduate school, etc. His 
office keeps track of every student's progress and standing in college, com­
municating with students and their parents when necessary. He is Chair­
man, ex officio, of the Educational Counseling Committee, and a member, 
also ex officio, of the Faculty Educational Policies Committee. 

Director of the Student Personnel Office. This office combines what 
other colleges call a dean of residence and a dean of women. Personal prob­
lems, as well as any matters having to do with counseling, rooms, and social 

10 

life, should be addressed to her. She is the member of the administration 
most directly concerned with all student activities, including student gov­
ernment. She takes emergency calls at any hour, day or night, whether from 
students or parents. For more ordinary business it is well to make an ap­
pointment with her. 

Business Manager's Office. This office is responsible for the financial 
affairs of the college, some of which are of personal importance to students: 

I. Checks for student earnings are paid on or about the 10th of each 
month for work done the previous month. Time sheets for work perform­
ed are to be turned in to the Business Office not later than the 5th, if they 
are to be paid by the 10th. (Students should be sure to arrange their fi­
nances so that they will not need their wages before the 10th. A loan on 
wages will be given only if an urgent need arises and not for regular spend­
ing money.) Checks are put into student mailboxes. If a check is lost, it 
is the student's responsibility to report the loss immediately to the Busi­
ness Office. 

2. Bills for incidental college services, such as freight and express 
charges, infirmary and dispensary charges, and miscellaneous supplies and 
services are sent to students about the 10th of the month. All bills for col­
lege services are due when presented. Failure to pay bills promptly may 
result in the withdrawal of credit privileges. Students with campus jobs 
who have unpaid college bills will automatically have their bills deducted 
from their next earnings, unless other arrangements for payment are made 
in advance with the Business Manager's Office. A disputed bill must be 
discussed immediately with the Business Manager, if any adjustment is to 
be expected. 

3. Student Insurance Claims. Students insured under the Student Re­
imbursement Plan need not file insurance claim forms if treatment has 
been received at the College Infirmary. However, when claims are to be 
made for reimbursement for a sickness or accident which has been treated 
elsewhere, the necessary forms may be obtained in the Infirmary or the 

11 



Business Manager's Office. The insurance company requires that all medi- and to discuss the college with prospective applicants and their parents 
cal bills be submitted with the claim form and that claims be made as soon when they visit the campus. 

as possible if an accident or sickness occurs. Headed by the Director of Development, this of-4 C h . Ch b h d. h Development ce. . . h 
. as mg ec s. C ec s for not more than 20 may e cas e m t e . h p .d t and other appropriate College committees m t e 

. ' fi.ce assists t e resi en - .. Cashiers Office every day except Saturday and Sunday, from 11 :00 a.m. . d d . . t tion of policy relating to the development of 
. . . formulat10n an a mmis ra . . .. to 1.00 p.m., and from 2.00 to 4.00 p.m. There are several local banks, , d t· 

1 
program and physical facilities, and heads Ben-

the College s e uca 10na and many students have found it convenient to transfer existing accounts _ , . f t· alumnae fund-raising and public relations pro-
or open new accounts in one of them. 

5. Financial Aid is explained in the catalogue. A student who is cur. 
rently receiving aid is notified by the college when it is time to make a re­
newal application for the following year. Students already in college who 
wish to make their first application for financial aid should see the Busi­
ness Manager, in December if possible, about the next academic year. 

6. The Student Loan Fund is available for small loans for specific edu­
cational needs, repayable in terms similar to those for the tuition loan. See 
the Business Manager. 

Non-Resident Term Office. Because of the importance of the Non-Resi­
dent Term in each student's program and the fact that satisfactory use of 
the Non-Resident Term is one of the requirements for the degree, every 
student should acquaint herself, in person and early in the year, with this 
office and its personnel. Through countless contacts with business and the 
professions, the Non-Resident Term staff tries to help each student find 
the kind of job she wants, taking capability and location into considera• 
tion. Many students find jobs on their own and some are advised by their 
counselors to spend the term in special study, but in all cases they are ex­
pected to keep the NR T office informed of their plans and expectations. 

The NR T office also makes arrangements for student jobs on campus 
and attempts to assist students in obtaining summer jobs. 

Admissions Office. This office handles applications and interviews pro­
spective students. The Office works with the faculty Admissions Committee 
in reaching its final decisions; it also counts on students to guide visitors 

12 

nington s in orma ion, , ' . . 
It Produces all College publications, internal and external, mclud-

grams. . h · t R 
ing the College Catalogue, College Week, Quadrille, : e Benningtonon e-
view, news releases, printed programs, and informat10n fliers. The Office
schedules and makes arrangements for all College:sponsored public oc-

- ch as Commencement and special convoc·at10ns, and schedules all cas10ns su 
non-academic use of College facilities. It maintains records of alumnae, 
parents of students and alumnae, and friends of the College; manages all 
college duplication services; manages the Colleges New York office and 
the annual and capital fund-raising programs; supervises and co-ordmates 
all foundation and government programs and proposals. 

Alumnae Office. This office operates with three specific aims in view: 
to help the Alumnae Association with its many kinds of wolunteer work
for the college; to publish a biennial directory and other mforrnat10nal 
material. and to administer the Alumnae Fund. Any person who has at­
tended Bennington for one semester or more is considered an alumna 
and is automatically a member of the Bennington College Alumnae As­
sociation. 

Director of Physical Plant. This office is concerned with the. main­
tenance and improvement of the physical facilities of the college, mclud­
ing the supervision of the maintenance staff: With the aid of the college
Housekeeper, he is responsible for the condition of the houses, a task m 
which each student can help simply by showmg the same care and con­
sideration for college property that she would be expected to show in her 
own home. 

13 



Assistant Director of Physical Plant (Buildings and Grounds). This de­
partment takes care of repairs, student transportation and baggage, road 
maintenance, snow-plowing, parking lots, etc. It includes the night watch­
men, who are on duty at the watchman's booth every evening and through 
the night. In an emergency, the night watchman can be reached by tele­
phone after 11 :00 p.m. by dialing "operator." 

Publications 
All College publications, with the exception of Silo, are edited by the Di­
rector of Publications and Information Services. This includes, in addition 
to the student- and faculty-oriented publications listed below, magazines 

and brochures aimed at prospective students, alumnae, donors and prospec­
tive donors, prospective NR T employers, and friends of the College. 

College Week is published every Tuesday during the academic year and 
contains information of interest to all members of the community. (No­
tices for insertion must be delivered to the Development Office by ten 
o'clock Monday morning.) College Week is often the one place to find new 
academic information, notices of events, tips on NR T jobs, and news about 
members of the community. 

Quadrille is published six times a year. It is designed to reflect the 
views and opinions of students, faculty, administration, alumnae, trustees, 
parents of students, and friends of the College. It is distributed to all the 
constituencies, and is intended primarily as a monthly paper in which 
members of the Greater College Community may expound, publicly, on 
topical issues. 

The Bennington Review, a semi-annual magazine, distributed free to 
members of the greater College Community and others, is intended to give 
expression to the creative work of faculty, ex-faculty, and alumnae. Con­
tributors to the magazine receive payment. 

Silo, Bennington's student magazine, is issued twice a year and sold at 
a nominal price on a national basis. It is managed and edited by Benning-

14 

ton students, with the help of a faculty advisor, but it seeks to represent 
the work of young artists everywhere. In its pages can be found prose, 
poetry, art, and music. Students are urged to submit their work to Silo 
and to apply for membership on the Board at the start of each spring term. 
The Silo Board has recently drawn up its own constitution, a copy of which 
is available in the Student Personnel Office. (Silo takes its name from Ben­
nington's round cornerstone, the silo base at the main quadrangle entrance 
to the Barn.) 

Galley appears in mimeographed form when someone wants to express 
an opinion in writing on some issue of current concern. Though it has nei­
ther an editor nor an editorial policy, it is not intended as a publicity or­
gan. All contributions must be signed by the initials of the author(s) or 
a nom de plume and left in the Galley mailbox at Switchboard. 

III. Academic Notes 

The Faculty 
Each faculty member has his own office. Most offices are in the Barn, 
though some are in Jennings, North Suites, and various studios. Appoint­
ments with instructors are easily arranged, preferably in person. Telephone 
calls to an instructor's home should be made only in an emergency. 

If a student wishes to have a guest attend one of her classes, she should 
make sure in advance that the instructor is agreeable to having visitors and 
introduce her guest to him before the class starts. 

The Art, Literature, Science, and Social Science divisions have faculty 
secretaries whose office is in Barn 71. The faculty secretary for the Dance, 
Drama, and Music divisions has an office on the first floor of Jennings. 

Counseling. Every student at Bennington has a counselor (a member of 
the teaching faculty assigned to her, in so far as possible, on the basis of 
her educational interests and needs). For each of her last three years here, 

15 



the student has some choice in her counselor assignment, which is handled 
by the Director of the Student Personnel Office. 

Counseling takes place at both fixed and irregular intervals during the 
academic year, the exact schedule and content to be decided by the student 
and her counselor. Counselors have regular office hours in which to talk 
with counselees or students in their classes. In the first weeks of the term, 
counseling is usually devoted to reviewing the student's choice of program
and in the last week to reviewing her work for the term. At appropriate 
times, all students will plan their programs for the next term, and second­
and third-year students will formulate their Tentative Plans and Requests 
for Confirmation of Plan in consultation with their counselors. 

Other uses of counseling depend a good deal on the student and her in­
terests. Many students discuss personal problems and concerns; many make 
arrangements to work on some special project; others use counseling to ex­
pand on the work they are doing in courses. A student involved in tutorial 
work will generally counsel with her tutor, and this is always true for stu­
dents working in thesis tutorials. 

The counselor is always present when the status of one of his counselees 
is reviewed by the Educational Counseling Committee. 

Educational Counseling Committee. The ECC is considered an agent 
of the faculty as a whole in setting and maintaining the academic standards 
of the college as they relate to each student. The committee is composed 
entirely of faculty members appointed by the Dean of Faculty, with the 
Dean of Studies acting as Chairman, ex officio. The committee meets in 
panels of three, with the counselor present, to review the status of students. 
Formal reviews take place when the student submits her Tentative Plan 
for Advanced Work, again when she requests Confirmation of her Plan, 
and shortly before graduation, although her status may be reviewed at any 
time upon the request of her counselor or the Dean of Studies. The ECC 
must also approve any plan that calls for study away from the college if 
such work is to be credited toward the Bennington degree, as well as any 

16 

plan that calls for early graduation or completion of the degree in absentia. 
The panel may have advice or suggestions for a student, which are com­

municated to her by her counselor or through a letter from the Dean. It 
may issue a warning to a student whose work is below the standard expected 
of her, place her on academic probation, or request that she withdraw 
from the college. Students who have questions about the advice or de­
cisions of the ECC should discuss them with their counselor or with the 

Dean of Studies. 
Members of the panel study in advance the records of students to be re­

viewed. A student's record, or folder, contains admissions material, instruc­
tors' reports, counselors' reports, NR T reports, and minutes of any previ­

ous ECC review. 

The Academic Program 
Program Planning. Planning each year's program demands the student's 
most careful consideration. The new student is encouraged to give it a 
good deal of thought before her arrival; she will discuss her tentative 
choices and arrange her program with her program advisor before classes 

begin. 
It is generally expected that the student will spend her first two years 

exploring course offerings in the various divisions of the college, at the 
same time maintaining some continuity of interest which will lead towards 
her choice of major. Unbalanced or overspecialized programs can work to 
the student's later disadvantage, since her total four-year program is ex­
pected to reflect the breadth as well as depth implied in a liberal arts edu­
cation. 

Program difficulties that cannot be ironed out between the student and 
her counselor should be brought to the attention of the Dean of Studies. 

Program and class cards are due in the Dean's Office by an announced 
date after the registration period. Inaccurate or missing cards can seriously 
jeopardize a student's gaining formal credit for the classes she does attend. 

17 



Dropping a Course. A student wishing to make any change in her pro­
gram should first discuss it with her counselor. If she wishes to drop a 
course and replace it with another one within the first three weeks of the 
term, she may do so without prejudice to her record. After that date, she 
is expected to get a Change of Program form from the Dean's Office on 
which she is asked to explain the reasons for the change. This form must 
then be signed by the instructor or instructors concerned and by her coun­
selor, all of whom are free to comment on the proposed change. The com­
pleted form is then returned to the Dean of Studies, who may question any 
change of program that reduces the number of courses the student is tak­

ing. 

Tutorials. Tutorials are generally available only to advanced students, 
who may request individual or small group study with a certain faculty 
member in a specific area not covered by the curriculum offering. The 
counselor, the proposed tutor and his division, and the ECC must indicate 
their approval of the request on a tutorial application form available to 
the student in the Dean's Office. 

Thesis and project tutorials are offered to juniors and seniors in their 
major fields, in which case the tutor serves as counselor. Any tutorial is 
considered as a regular course in the student's total program. 

Extras. These are parts of full courses (such as Dance Techniques) 
which may be taken with the instructor's permission but for which no cred­
it is given. Students taking an Extra are expected to attend classes regu­
larly. 

Auditing. This is possible but not recommended for new students. Per­
mission to attend a class without expectation of credit will depend to some 
extent on a student's academic standing and the wishes of the instructor 
of the class. 

Tentative Plan for Advanced Work. The Tentative Plan is written by 
the student in careful consultation with her counselor, usually in the 

18 

spring term of her second year. In her plan, the student is expected to ad­
dress herself to the range and balance of her work during the first two 
years, acknowledging any important omissions in her program or short­
comings in the areas she has studied. She should also discuss the prepara­
tion she has had for the major she chooses, and how this choice fits into her 
future plans. In outlining her program for advanced work, the student 
should try to indicate the areas of study she intends to continue, as well as 
the sub-field in which she hopes to do her senior project. (A student re­
questing acceptance of any special plan, such as one calling for study away 
from Bennington, should be sure to incorporate the reasons that justify 
such a plan and the specific ways in which she intends to fulfill it.) 

If the faculty of the division in which the student hopes to major agrees 
to her plan, the plan is then considered by the ECC. Approval by the Com­
mittee is assurance that the student is considered ready for advanced work 
both in her major field and outside it, on condition that she does not allow 
the quality of her work to deteriorate. 

If a student's Tentative Plan is rejected by the division of her choice and 
by the ECC, it may indicate that she is not considered capable of doing ad­
vanced work at Bennington and she may subsequently be asked to with­
draw. On the other hand, her record may warrant her being allowed fur­
ther time in which to qualify herself to major in the field of her first choice 
or in another one. In such a case, the student will be informed of the rea­
sons for the deferral. If the ECC, in deferring a plan, expresses some doubt 
about a student's ability to work at the advanced level, she returns at the 
possible risk of being asked to spend more time than usual in earning the 
degree or of eventually failing to gain acceptance of her Tentative Plan. 

Request for Confirmation of Plan. Often called the "Senior Plan" to 
distinguish it from the Tentative Plan, this document is usually written 
in the spring term of the third year. In it the student is expected to de­
scribe the nature of her senior thesis or project and the course program 
surrounding it, explaining in what way, if any, these deviate from her 

19 



Tentative Plan. Requests for Confirmation as well as Tentative Plans may 
always be revised at a later date, if necessary, with the approval of the ma­
jor faculty and the ECC. Graduation depends on the successful completion 
of the Senior Plan, as approved by the student's thesis or project tutor, her 
major division, and the ECC. 

Planning for the Major 

The statements of the seven divisions on the usual requirements for major 
study are given below. All plans must be considered by divisional faculties 
before action is taken on them by the Educational Counseling Committee. 

VISUAL ARTS 

Before Tentative Plan: Normally the prospective major in art will take 
Visual Arts I during her first year, and Visual Arts II in the second. The 
minimum requirement is four terms of work in Art by the end of the sec­
ond year. 

Tentative Plan: By the time the student submits her plan to the division 
she must have demonstrated her ability in at least two media. She will also 
be asked to submit examples of her work and to discuss her plan, in per­
son, with the division. The plan should include at least a year's study of 
art history or criticism if the student has not taken such a course in her first 
two years, and continued work in one or two studios in the third year. 

Confirmation of Plan: Work in the major requires a project in one or 
more areas, and studio work in one other than the student's main field. 

Requirements for Degree: Successful completion of project and work 
undertaken in advanced program. 

DANCE 

Before Tentative Plan: The prospective major in Dance is expected to 
complete successfully four terms of work in the field, including Structure 
and Style, dance techniques, composition, Stagecraft, and Music for Dance. 

20 

Tentative Plan: The plan should emphasize work in performance, com­
position, directing, criticism, or a combination of these. Majors should 
plan to spend at least half of their time in the field. In addition, a dance 
major will normally complete a year's study of music. 

Confirmation of Plan: Since each major is responsible for a piece -of in­
dependent work in the area of her main interest, her final plan should out­
line her intentions in this regard. 

Requirements for Degree: Successful completion of work. 

DRAMA 

Before Tentative Plan: The prospective major in drama will normally 
have taken five terms in the field. The minimum requirement is four 
terms. Work in the reading and analysis of plays, and stagecraft is required. 
Studio work in acting, design, or playwriting is taken by students interest­
ed in specializing in these areas. Each student takes one term's work in the 
Research, Rehearsal and Production course in the second year. 

Tentative Plan: The plan should include the student's area of specialty, 
which might be acting, design, playwriting, dramatic criticism, directing, 
or filmmaking-either dramatic or documentary. The plan should empha­
size work in performance. Ma jars should plan to spend at least half of their 
time in the field, and three quarters during the junior or senior year, when 
a non-performing elective may be included. The student must have dem­
onstrated ability in her area of specialization, as well as her willingness to 
cooperate effectively in group undertakings. Acceptance as a drama ma­
jor implies membership in the studio ensemble theatre. 

Confirmation of Plan: The student should write a developed statement 
concerning her senior project, required in all areas with the exception of 
acting. In some instances a special composite of her final two years' work 
in drama or film may eliminate the necessity for the senior project. The 
project must demonstrate a sound knowledge of theatre process. 

21 



Requirements for Degree: Successful completion of program and project. 

MUSIC 

Before Tentative Plan: The normal program for the first two years is 
Music I and Music II. A prospective major must have demonstrated her 
musical ability and her capacity to perform in a sustained and workman­
like way. 

Tentative Plan: The plan should outline the program for advanced 
studies, including Music III, and indicate whether advanced tutorials and 
project will be in composing, conducting, vocal and/or instrumental stud­
ies, or a combination of these. 

Confirmation of Plan: Granted on successful completion of work to date, 
the approval of final plans, if they differ from the previous plan. 

Requirements for Degree: Successful performance of project and suc­
cessful completion of all work in the field. 

LITERATURE 

Before Tentative Plan: The usual requirements are Lanuage and Litera­
ture or its equivalent, and at least two more terms in literature. Those con­
templating a major project in creative writing, and others interested, 
should take work in prose or verse writing. Those preparing for work in a 
foreign language should follow the program suggested by the language 
section concerned. The general requirements are a demonstrated ability 
in all work in the field to maintain a vigorous, self-reliant approach, and 
to read with discrimination, to analyze in detail and to write clearly and 
forcefully. 

Tentative Plan: The plan should include a projected program for the 
next four terms' work and an indication of the kind of major project an­
ticipated. Each plan must include an endorsement by a language teacher 
regarding the student's ability to read a foreign language or a detailed and 

22 

satisfactory explanation of the means the student intends to use to acquire 
such an ability by the time of graduation. 

Final Plan: The request for confirmation of the final plan should in­
clude a detailed description of the student's proposed pro3ect, creative or 
critical, or both. If the project is to be creative, samples of work mu~t be 
submitted to the division secretary for approval by an ad hoc committee 
of the literature faculty. If critical, the project may take the form of one 
long or several short essays, depending on the best judgment_ of. the stu­
dent's counselor and the division. A student mtendmg to major m a for­
eign literature may propose a translation with a critical preface. 

Requirements for Degree: Successful completion of the work under­
taken a demonstration of efficiency in the use of language as a craft, and 
familiarity with a significant body of literature. All other specific requireme
ments for the degree, including the language requirement, may be waived
by the literature faculty under appropriate circumstances and at its dis­
cretion. 

SCIENCE 

A student may choose a field of greatest emphasis from one of the follow
ing: biology, chemistry, physics, and mathematics. She will ordmanly se­
lect a supporting field or fields from the remaining three. In some cases, 
a supporting field outside the division might be pertinent, e.g. psychology, 
anthropology, architecture, music, or art. 

Before Tentative Plan: A student considering major study ~ith the di­
vision should consult with a member of the division appropriate to her 
field of greatest emphasis. In general, by the time the Tentative Plan ~s 
submitted, at least two years of courses in the field of greatest emphasis 
and one year in a supporting field should have been completed or be near­
ing completion. It is expected that the student's work m the division up to 
that point will have shown promise of ability to undertake more advanced 
work creditably. 

23 



Tentative_ Plan:· The Tentative Plan will be developed by the student 
consultat10n with members of the division in her fields of emphasis. A 

total of at least eight courses, deemed appropriate by the division, during 
the four years of college is expected. 

. Confirmation of Plan: The student will have performed successfully in 
division courses beyond the elementary level. 

Requirements for Degree: Recommendation by the division calls for 
successful completion of work taken in the division, as designated in the 
confirmed plan. 

SOCIAL SCIENCE 

Before Tentative Plan:_ The student should have successfully completed 
at least two terms wach m _two of the five areas in the field (anthropology 
and soc10logy, political science and economics, philosophy and religion, 
history psychology or: alternatively, at least two terms in the area of Pub­
lic Affairs (political science and economics). She should have demonstrated 
ability to do disciplined and productive work in the areas selected. Dis­
cussion of her plan with representatives of the relevant areas is essential. 

. Tentative Plan: The plan must include a minimum of four terms each 
in at least two areas of the field, unless the second area of intensive study 
is outside the field, e.g., literature, biology, etc. In such a case the student 
is expecte_d to demonstrate the relation of the second field of her proposed 
program m Social Science. For a student who chooses the area of Public 
Affairs, the pl~n must include a total of eight terms, six in the area and 
two related to 1t. 

confirmaiton of Plan The student should present the plan for her proj­
ect m time to begm 1t m the spring term of the junior year (to be finished 
by Decem~er of the senior year). Successful completion of work to date 
must be evident. 

24 

Requirements for Degree: Successful completion of thesis or senior proj­
ect, and program outlined above. 

NON-DIVISIONAL MAJOR 

In formulating a Tentative Plan for a non-divisional major (one which cuts 
across or overlaps the lines of divisions or fields), the student is advised to 
submit that plan to the division of her dominant interest if there is one. 
If her plan is accepted, that division will then have responsibility for ap­
proving her work outside the field as it relates to the area on which she 
is concentrating . On the other hand, if the Tentative Plan reflects a rea­
soned and genuine combination of equal interests, the Plan should be sub­
mitted to both divisions for their approval. If the ECC approves a confir­
mation of Plan proposing a senior project that integrates work in two or 
more fields, ECC will appoint an ad hoc interdivisional committee to re­
view the student's senior project and her performance in course work, and 
make a recommendation to the ECC in regard to her graduation. 

Class Work 

Class Attendance. It is expected, as part of good form, that Bennington stu­
dents attend all their classes unless there is some valid reason why they 
cannot. If they must miss a class, then the instructor concerned should be 
so notified. When, in the judgment of the instructor, absence makes it im­
possible to meet the demands of the course, the student will be dropped, 
with consequent failure. Substitutions for work missed will be accepted 
only at the instructor's option. 

If a student is detained away from college, she should notify the Student 
Personnel Office and that office will explain the absence to her instructors 
and counselor. If the student is admitted to the Infirmary as a patient, the 
Infirmary notifies the counselor, and the student is expected to let her 
instructors know that she is ill, or ask a friend or the Student Personnel 
Office to do so. 

25 



Students are expected to keep all first and last academic appointments of 
each semester, as well as those just before or after each mid-term vacation. 
This includes classes, labs, studios, required workshops, and counseling con­
ferences. Any student who has to miss her first or last appointment should, 
after consulting her counselor and instructors, explain her reasons in writ­
ing to the Director of the Student Personnel Office. Her written statement 
then becomes a part of the permanent record, and may later be judged in 
the broader context of her total academic achievement and responsibility 

towards her work. 

Tests and Overnight Examinations. In many courses students are asked 
to write papers rather than take exams, and these, with class participation 
and attitude, furnish most of the evidence on which the instructor will 
base his report. In science and mathematics and language courses, tests are 
fairly common. Some instructors give overnight tests-that is, an assign­
ment given in class to be written overnight or by a certain time on the fol­
lowing day. It is therefore unwise to assume either that papers are the ex­
clusive measure of a student's learning and abilities or that exams are nev­

er given at Bennington. 

Late Submission of Written Work. Written work that is considered es­
sential to a student's accomplishment in a course but which is submitted 
after the date due will be accepted only if the instructor so chooses. If ac­
cepted, it may still be discounted in any degree the instructor decides. In 
any case, the student is well-advised to discuss whatever difficulties she may 

be having with her instructor. 

Instructors' Reports. These "comments" are written by each instructor 
in each course and distributed in class to each student at mid-term and at 
the end of term. The student also receives a counselor's copy of each re­
port, which she is expected to take to him at the time when she discusses 
all her reports with him. The first copy of the report becomes a part of the 
student's permanent record in th e Dean's Office. The only ratings that ap-

26 

pear on the final report are Passing, Not Passing, To Be Completed, and 
Permanent Incomplete. 

Students receive their own copies of Instructor's Reports and are ex­
pected to share its contents with their parents. Although parents receive 
no routine reports from the college, they should feel free to write or see 
the Dean of Studies or the Director of Student Personnel about any ques­
tions they may have. 

Incompletes. Deliberate refusal on the student's part to complete the 
work for a course usually results in a failing grade. When circumstances 
beyond the student's control prevent her from completing a course in 
which she has been doing satisfactory work, she may be granted either a 
temporary or a permanent Incomplete as follows: 

A student may request, but she may not elect, a TBC (To Be Com­
pleted) in a course which she is otherwise passing and in which, for accept­
able reasons, she has not been able to complete her work. The decision 
is the instructor's, and although TBC's are usually to be made up by the 
first day of the following resident term, under exceptional circumstances 
another deadline for completing the unfinished work may be set by the in­
structor. The reasons for setting the deadline will be incorporated in the 
instructor's report. 

Under exceptional circumstances, and after conferring with the Dean 
of Studies, an instructor may report an INC (Permanent Incomplete) as 
the grade for a course in which he does not expect the student to be able to 
make up the work. This grade will stand permanently on the record, and 
the student will gain no credit for that course. 

Grades, Grade Averages, and Credits. Grades are not given to Benning­
ton students. They are filed, however, at the end of each term in the Stu­
dent Personnel Office for use on transcripts, which are necessary for 
applying to graduate or professional schools. A Bennington transcript 
is conventional in form except that it lists Non-Resident Term projects. 

27 



Cumulative grade averages are kept by the Student Personnel Office for 
each student year by year. They are available to students who are consid­
ering the possibility of transferring or of going on to do graduate work. 

Four semester credit-hours per term are given for every regular course. 
The normal course-load is four a semester, and each course is commonly 

referred to as "a quarter." 

Academic Policies 
Study During the Non-Resident Term. Certain considerations and pro­
cedures are to be followed by faculty, students, and the NR T Office when 
independent study is allowed instead of a job during the NR T. 
l. If a student requests a study term, she must receive initial permission 

from her counselor, who will then consult with the NR T Director 
about the plan. Together they will examine the student's previous 
NR T record, as well as any recommendations of the ECC, and if it is 
agreed that she can do responsible work on her own, the student is no­
tified that this plan is acceptable. The counselor must agree to judge 
her work at the close of NRT, or name someone else who can properly 

do so. 
2. If a counselor advises a student to study during the NR T, he must veri-

fy this recommendation by discussing the study plan with the NR T 
Director and agreeing on someone to judge the work. 

If a suitable study plan is not approved in advance of the NR T, or if the 
NR T Director and the counselor decide that the student cannot satisfac­
torily manage a nine-week term of unsupervised study, then the request or 

plan is denied and the student is expected to take a job. 

Study in Absentia. Study away from Bennington which fulfills part of 
the requirements for graduation is carried out by a few students every year 
in Europe or at other institutions in this country. Plans for study elsewhere 
should be incorporated in the Tentative Plan if possible and must be ap­
proved by the student's major division as well as by the ECC. 

28 

Approval of a student's plan shall constitute a commitment on the part 
of the college that if that plan is satisfactorily completed, the time spent 
elsewhere will be considered the equivalent of a specified period of resi­
dence at Bennington. 

Bennington sponsors a program of study abroad during the junior year 
in Lyons, France. This program includes tutorial work with members of 
the faculty of the University of Lyons and courses given at the University. 
Although the program is designed primarily for students majoring in lit­
erature, it is also open to students majoring in other fields if they are quali­
fied in the language. Study abroad at other universities may also be ar­
ranged both on the undergraduate and graduate levels; additional infor­
mation is available in the Dean's Office. 

A student who has any intention of studying abroad is advised to be­
gin preparing her plans well in advance, in consultation with the appropri­
ate language instructor and a faculty member of the division in which she 
plans to major, in order to plan a program of study that will meet division­
al expectations. 

In determining a student's fitness to study abroad, the ECC considers 
the following: (I) the student's present standing in the college, her maturity 
and general capacity to carry out her plan; (2) her proficiency in the lan­
guage of the country in which she would reside; (3) the degree to which 
the work she plans to do abroad would satisfactorily replace the educational 
experience which would be available to her at Bennington. 

Completing Work for the Degree in Absentia. Completing degree re­
quirements by studying in absentia during the senior year is in most cases 
academically unwise, and the general rule of the college is that the senior 
year must be completed in residence. 

Only in exceptional circumstances may a present or former student 
who needs no more than two terms for graduation be permitted to fulfill 
requirements for the degree in absentia. 

Applications for such permission should be incorporated in the student's 

29 



Confirmation of Plan or in an amendment to it, stating why the student 
cannot continue at or return to Bennington and describing in detail what 
remains to be carried out under Bennington direction, such as the senior 
project, and the course of studies she proposes to follow elsewhere. 

Permission will be granted if the application is approved by the stu­
dent's major division and the Educational Counseling Committee. The 
applicant must satisfy the division and the committee that she is capable 
of independent work on an advanced level, and that her program else­
where will have educational value for her approximately equivalent to 
what she is missing at Bennington. 

If permission is granted, a counselor will be appointed to represent the 
division and the college in further communications with the student, to 
provide guidance and to certify her satisfactory completion of the agreed 
program to the division and the Educational Counseling Committee. The 
fee for this service will be $7 5 a term. 

If any part of the work, such as a senior project, is being done under 
the supervision of the counselor, an additional $50 a term will be charged. 
In case of enmllment in an approved program of graduate studies in sub­
stitution for her fourth year at Bennington, the counselor's fee will be 
waived. 

Early Graduation. Normally the work for the degree is completed in 
four years. If a student wishes to qualify for graduation in less than eight 
terms, she should incorporate this proposal in her Tentative Plan for Ad­
vanced Work. Unless it is endorsed by the student's major faculty, no fur­
ther action is taken. If it is approved by that faculty, the ECC considers 
the plan in the light of the following criteria: (1) the amount of work nec­
essary to meet the college's standards for a liberal arts education, as well 
as competence in a major, is to be fully equivalent to that achieved over the 
normal period; (2) the quality of work in the major field is to be disting­
uished, and advanced work outside the major field is to be above average; 
(3) the faculty in the major field is to judge: first, whether or not the quan-

30 

tity of work in the major will be sufficient if carried out as planned; sec­
ond, whether or not the quality of the major work to date is distinguished 
and promises to continue to be so. 

Consideration is given to the student's whole accomplishment: her aca­
demic record, including the endorsement of her major faculty; her- Non­
Resident Term record; her maturity as a person, and the quality of her 
membership in the college community. 

Transfer Students. Bennington does not automatically assign transfer 
students status as freshmen, sophomores or juniors but considers them to 
be entering students without defined status. What level of courses they 
should take (i.e., beginning, intermediate, or advanced) is decided in con­
sultation with their counselor, taking into account the extent of work 
they have done elsewhere in relation to the demands of course work here. 
The transfer student's standing at Bennington, and therefore her prospec­
tive date of graduation, are determined by the ECC after a period of time 
here, usually during her second term and usually in conjunction with a 
Tentative Plan. Since only those transfer students who can be expected 
to progress at the usual rate are admitted to the college, a transfer student 
can normally be expected to graduate in the regular four-year period, but 
it is well to realize that unforeseen academic difficulties may make it ad­
visable and necessary for her to spend additional time here in earning the 
Bennington degree . 

Graduate Work. Many Bennington students go on after graduation to 
earn advanced degrees. Planning for this starts well before graduation, 
however. The student should discuss the possibility of graduate work with 
her counselor and the instructors in her major division for whatever guid­
ance they may be able to give her. She should also consult the Dean's Office 
for further guidance and general and specific information about entrance 
examinations and requirements, especially if she intends to compete for 
any graduate scholarships or fellowships. 

31 



Withdrawal and Re-admission. Any student who withdraws from Ben­
nington to carry out a plan of study, and whose plan has been approved by 
the Educational Counseling Committee, is assured a place in the college 
on her return after completing the plan. A student who wishes to request 
a leave of absence with the intention of returning should submit to the 
Dean of Studies a letter indicating her reasons for requesting a leave of 
absence, the length of time she plans to be away, and what she intends to 
do during that time. The Dean's Office, acting in conjunction with the 
ECC and, when appropriate, the Health Service, will consider the request 
and inform the student of any expectations or conditions to be met before 
she is to be re-admitted. Any student who withdraws under other circum­
stances and wishes to return must be re-admitted in competition with en­
tering students. It is important that the student who plans to withdraw, 
whether temporarily or permanently, should so inform the Dean of Stud­
ies, in writing, as soon as her plans are firmly set. 

How much credit will be given toward a Bennington degree for courses 
taken elsewhere will depend on evaluation, after the student's return, of 
the work which has been done. 

Plagiarism. Plagiarism is rar e at Bennington, but since it occasionally 
occurs, students and faculty have agreed that a statement concerning it, 
together with an explanation of the faculty procedure for dealing with it, 
should appear in this Handbook: 

"By plagiarism is meant the passing off as one's own the work of others. 
This practice is clearly contrary to the educational philosophy and aims 
of Bennington College. Some students enter college with no sense of the 
intellectual and moral implications of plagiarism; some, for instance, er­
roneously think a bibliography at the end of a paper is adequate acknowl­
edgment for any degree of indebtedness and justifies paraphrasing or 
copying of material. Students who are in doubt about the nature and im­
plications of plagiarism should discuss the problem with their instructors 
and counselors. 

32 

""Whenever plagiarism is discovered or suspected, the instructor speaks 
to the student, and, unless he is satisfied that further procedure is unnec­
essary, reports the case to the Dean of Studies. Before deciding on further 
action, the instructor discusses the case at an ad hoc meeting with the 
counselor, the Director of Student Personnel, and the Dean of Studies. 
Procedures within the instructor's choice range from admonition and warn­
ing to failure in the course or expulsion from the course. If the ad hoc 
group considers more extreme action necessary, the case will be referred to 
a panel of the Educational Counseling Committee, which will act on be­
half of the faculty and make a recommendation to the President. A record 
of cases reported and actions taken will be kept by the Dean of Studies." 

The Library 
The Edward Clark Crossett Library contains approximately 53,000 vol­
umes and receives about 485 current periodicals. Records and tapes of 
poetry readings and plays are available in the listening room, which also 
houses three foreign-language practice booths. (Music recordings are in 
the Jennings Hall Library.) A seminar room and a typing room are avail­
able, which may be used as study rooms after the main part of the library 
is closed in the evening. 

It is the aim of the Library to make its resources easily and clearly avail­
able. Books are signed out by the students themselves, with the exception 
of books on Reserve for class use. Each student is responsible for the books 
taken out in her name. 

Reserve books must be used in the building during the day. At 10:00 
p.m. they may be taken out for overnight use . . They must be returned 
promptly when the library opens the following day. Some books in great 
demand circulate for only three days; they must be presented at the desk 
to be signed out. Books may be renewed if they are not needed by someone 
else. Red notices are sent to recall books needed for the reserve shelves for 
class use, or, after the book has been out two weeks, to recall it for another 

33 



reader who has requested it. In either case, the book should be returned 
immediately. There are no fines for overdue books. It is hoped that stu­
dents will respect the needs of other members of the community and re­
turn books promptly when they are due and when they are recalled. Books 
no longer needed should be returned so that they will be available for 
other readers. 

The Library is open 88 hours a week during the academic terms: 

Monday-Thursday 8:30-6:00 7:00-11:00 
Friday-Saturday 8:30-6:00 7:00-10:00 
Sunday 12:00-4:00 5:00-10:00 

Miscellaneous 
Workshops. Most divisions schedule workshops to supplement the regular 
curriculum. The workshops usually involve both student and faculty par­
ticipation in discussions, informal talks, readings of original works, or per­
formances. These workshops are open to all members of the community 
and can be very informative for both majors and non-majors. In the per­
forming arts, attendance at weekly workshops is expected of students tak­
ing courses in these fields. Each term special Dance and Drama Workshops 
run for several nights consecutively in the Theatre as full evening per­
formances. The Dance Workshop in the fall term often shows the reper­
tory to be presented during th e Non-Resident Term by a group, chosen 
by the dance faculty, who go on tour every other year. 

Language Tables meet once a week at dinner with an instructor in 
French, German, Spanish, or Russian. Students at all levels of fluency in 
the language are welcome. 

IV. Non-Academic Notes 
Bennington students may attend a variety of scheduled evening activities 
including open workshops, lectures sponsored by the Special Events Com-

34 

mittee, the weekly film series, and frequent faculty concerts. Art exhibits 
featuring the work of noted artists, faculty members, and students are 
shown in the New Gallery and each showing is inaugurated with an "op­
ening." The music division sponsors an orchestra and, if interest warrants, 
a chorus. 

Bennington is near several men's colleges-Williams, Dartmouth, RPI, 
and Union. The student Recreational Policies Committee arranges occa­
sional activities to which men from these and other colleges are invited. 
Individual houses often plan their own picnics and parties. 

Sports 
Bennington has no organized sports program, but facilities for many sports 
are available on or near the campus. The college tennis courts get heavy 
use in the spring and fall. Volleyball and baseball equipment is available 
at the Switchboard. 

There are several swimming areas near the college. The most popular 
ones are the Cascades and Lake Paran, the latter within walking distance 
of the campus. There are also a few riding stables within easy reach of the 
college. Some students like to hike in the spring and fall. (They are re­
minded that hiking in lonely areas or over mountain trails should never 
be done in groups of fewer than three. Four is a much better minimum 
number in case of injury to one of the party.) 

Skiing opportunities are unlimited in this area-except that the college 
calendar limits the time in which a student can take advantage of them. 
Bromley, Haystack, Mount Snow, Hogback and Dutch Hill are all less 
than thirty-five miles from Bennington. Ski equipment can be rented at 
any of these ski centers. 

Guests 
In the same way that a Bennington student is deemed responsible for her 
own conduct at all times in any place, guests, too, are expected to conduct 

35 



themselves in line with the Standards, Rules and Regulations of the Ben­
nington College Community. The student can be of great help in this re­
spect by calling any unwitting breaches of the community's standards to 
the attention of her guest. 

Men guests arriving on campus before 6:30 p.m. are expected to register 
at Switchboard, or, after that time, at the Night Watchman's Booth. Stu­
dents expecting guests after 11 p.m. should register them at Switchboard 
or with the Night Watchman. Guests who arrive after 11 p.m. may call a 
student from the pay phone at the Night Watchman's Booth and will be 
admitted if the student they call comes to meet and accompany them on 
campus. 

Men guests are allowed on campus until 1 a.m. every night except Satur­
day, when the hour is 2 a.m. Students can be of help to the Night Watch­
man in realizing that their guests should be out of the student houses be­
fore 1 a.m. if they are to be off the campus by that time. Men guests may 
not enter or re-enter the campus before 7:00 a.m. 

Men are allowed in student rooms between 10:00 a.m. and 6:30 p.m. 
every day except Friday, when the hour is extended to 1:00 a.m. (Satur­
day), Saturday until 2:00 a.m. (Sunday), and Sunday until 8:30 p.m. 

The rules applying to men guests are spelled out in detail under the 
Rules section of this Handbook . 

Other Colleges 

A Bennington student who is a guest at a college for men should be aware 
of the closing hours in dormitories and fraternities: 

At Williams women may visit in dormitories from 1:00 p.m.-6:30 p.m. 
Sunday through Friday and from 1 :00 p.m.-midnight on Saturday. They 
must be out of Residential houses at midnight Sunday through Thurs­
day, at 1 :00 a.m. Friday (Saturday) and at 2:00 a.m. Saturday (Sunday). 
On special weekends the Friday hour is extended to 3:00 a.m. (Saturday) 
and the Sunday hour is limited to 9:00 p.m. Any violation of these rules 

36 

renders a Williams student liable to suspension for one year. 
At Dartmouth women may visit in the dormitories from 10:00 a.m.-

11:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday. This hour is extended to midnight 
on Friday and to 2:00 a.m. Saturday (Sunday). Women may visit in the 
fraternities from 8:00 a.m.-midnight Sunday through Thursday .. This 
hour is extended to 1:00 a.m. Friday (Saturday) and to 2:00 a.m. Saturday 
(Sunday). 

At RPI dormitory rooms are only open to guests on Fridays (5: 30 p.m.-
7 :00 p.m.), Saturdays (noon-3:00 p.m., 5:30 p.m.-7:30 p.m.), and Sundays 
(noon-3:00 p.m.). The Burdett Ave . Dorms are allowed female visitors in 
student rooms with permission only. The lounges in these dormitories are 
open to visitors until the closing hour. In the freshman dorms, visitors are 
allowed in the rooms under special circumstances. The lounges are open 
to female guests, Friday and Saturday from noon to midnight and on Sun­
day from noon to 8:00 p.m. 

Sign-out and Check-up Procedures 
The College is responsible for knowing the whereabouts of its students 

during the resident terms and depends on certain written procedures for 
this information. (See Rules and Regulations for further detail.) 

In essence, a student leaving campus who does not expect to return be­
fore 11:00 p.m. is expected to sign out and sign in on a green sheet kept at 
Switchboard and later at the Night Watchman's Booth. If she is planning 
to be away from the College for one or more nights, she must fill out a 
Blue Slip on which she is to indicate accurately where she can be reached 
in case of emergency, and when she plans to return. It is extremely impor­
tant that the student take full responsibility for letting the college know if 
this information should change; otherwise the Student Personnel Office will 
act to find out where the student is, making collect calls to the student's 
sign-out address and to her parents if necessary. 

Daily attendanc e is taken each morning before 7:45 a.m. by students in 

37 



each house on a rotating basis. It is expected that student rooms will be un­
locked by check-up time, and that a student will leave a note on her door 
if she has left her room early or is spending the night in another student 
house. Appropriate action is taken by Switchboard and the Student Person­
nel Office if a student is unaccountably listed as absent. 

Early Departures, Late Arrivals. The college calendar provides for two 
terms of slightly less than fourteen weeks each, each broken only by a mid­
term vacation known as Long Weekend. The Non-Resident Term runs 
for nine weeks. Students are expected to follow the college calendar in 
planning their departure and arrival before and after the summer vaca­
tion, the Non-Resident Term, and the Long Weekends. 

Any student knowing she will be unable to return to college in time for 
her first class, or any student who wishes to leave the college before her 
last class preceding a vacation, must make her reasons known, in writing, 
to the Director of the Student Personnel Office. 

V. Useful and Necessary Information 
The village of North Bennington is within walking distance of the campus. 
What cannot be found there can usually be found in the town of Benning­
ton, about five miles away. There are a number of banks, churches, motels 
and tourist homes in the area (though only one hotel). Students can shop 
easily in town for clothes, furniture, gifts, etc. Many of the local merchants 
and the exhibitors who come to the college are generally agreeable about 
letting students open charge accounts. 

The Commons Building 
The Commons Building is open every day from 7:00 a.m. to 1:00 a.m 

The Infirmary is on the first floor of Commons. Shortly after arrival, each 
new student will be interviewed by members of the Health Service. There 
will also be a meeting in the first week of the entire freshman class to ac-

38 

quaint them in detail with the workings of the Health Service. 
The Health Service Fee entitles a student to dispensary care and to three 

nights in the Infirmary each semester, free of charge. Some medications 
are not included in this plan because of their cost. All students are advised 

to have hospitalization insurance. 
In case of emergency, day or night, the Infirmary may be reached either 

by direct line or by dialing Switchboard. During the day a student may 
visit the Infirmary at any time for emergency treatment. Any student in an 
automobile accident, on or off the campus, should report it immediately 

to the Student Personnel Office and to the Infirmary. 
Students may go to the Health Service at any time for check-ups or for 

advice concerning dentists, oculists, or other specialists. 
In addition to the doctor and two nurses, the Health Service includes a 

psychiatric counselor. The first three consultations with her are free of 
charge. The psychiatric counselor, like the doctor, maintains confidential 
relations with the student. The Health Service does not communicate 
with the student's family without the student's knowledge except in a case 

of extreme emergency. 
A T.B. case-finding program is held every fall in cooperation with the 

Vermont State Health Department. Skin tests are done on each student 
who has not previously had a positive skin test. All those who have had a 
positive skin test receive yearly X-rays. Each student must have a check-up 

with the college doctor before she graduates. 

Dining-Rooms. There are six dining-rooms on the second floor of Com­
mons. Breakfast and lunch are served cafeteria style, dinner is served by 
student waitresses. Guest tickets for meals may be obtained at Switch­
board. A breakfast ticket costs $.55, luncheon $.70, and dinner $1.25. 

Students are required to wear shoes in the dining rooms for obvious rea­
sons of sanitation and prevention of accidents resulting from broken glass 

or china. 

39 



Snack Bar. This popular spot is just off Commons Lounge. Manned in 
part by students, the Snack Bar is managed by the Director of Dining­
Halls and is open each weekday from 9:00-12:00, 1:00-6:00, and 7:00-
11 :00. On Sundays, when only two meals are served in the dining rooms, 
it is open from 12:30-4:00, and 6:30-11:00. Frequent customers can save 
money by buying a $10 book of tickets worth $11 of food. 

Post Office. The college's post office is a federal sub-station. Every stu­
dent has her own box. Anyone wishing to distribute material to boxes must 
consult the Switchboard operator or Postmistress. 

The Post Office is open for the sale of stamps, money orders, parcel post, 
etc., 8:30 a.m.-12:00 noon and 12:30-6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. 
The Saturday schedule is 8:30-11:30 a.m. and 12:30-6:00 p.m. No post 
office business is transacted on Sundays. 

Deliveries every day are as follows: 

Incoming 
9:00 a.m. 

11:00 a.m. 
2:00 p.m. 
7:00 p.m. 

Outgoing 
7:45 a.m. 

10:00 a.m. 
4:30 p.m. 
5:45 p.m. 

Switchboard. The Switchboard operates from 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. 
From 11 :00 p.m. to 7: 00 a.m. the Night Watchman takes all calls that come 
in to the college. He does not put through calls to students but refers the 
call to a member of the Administration in case of emergency. 

The Switchboard does not make any toll calls for students and accepts 
collect calls only in case of emergency. Toll and collect calls go out only 
on pay phones (one in each house, one in Commons). 

The Switchboard bulletin board often posts useful information. In ad­
dition, Switchboard is the place where students must sign out when they 
leave campus, except after 11 :00 p.m. when this is done at the Night 
Watchman's booth. 

40 

Miscellaneous. Also to be found in Commons are the laundry, shipping 
room, cigarette machines, guest suite (for official guests of the college 
only), and Theatre, plus several offices and studios. 

No drinking of alcoholic beverages is permitted anywhere in the Com­
mons building. 

The Co-operative Store 

The Co-operative Store is in the east wing of the Barn and sells such neces­
sities as textbooks, school supplies, art supplies, cosmetics, cigarettes, small 
hardware, etc. It also has an extensive offering of paperback books, art re­
productions, greeting cards, and stationery. 

All members of the community are eligible for membership in the Store 
at a cost of $10 a share, and each member is entitled to one vote in share­
holders' meetings. The policies of the Store are determined by a Board of 
Directors, consisting of six students, two members from the faculty, ad­
ministration, or staff, plus the President and Business Manager of the Col­
lege, ex officio, elected by preferential ballot by the members of the Store 
in the first week of June. A copy of the Constitution of the Co-op Store is 
available at the Store and in the Student Personnel Office. 

Annual dividends are paid on the receipts representing purchases which 
the student has made throughout the year. A Store member's initial in­
vestment of $10 is refunded upon request when she officially leaves college. 

The Co-op Store sponsors frequent exhibitions (in Commons) by shops in 
the area which bring selections of clothes and accessories to the campus . 

Students who wish to sell merchandise or offer services must discuss their 
project beforehand with the Co-op Store Board. 

Jobs on Campus 

Many campus jobs are open to students, such as: 

waiting on table babysitting 

41 



serving faculty tea working at Snack Bar 
assisting in Co-op Store assisting in library 
monitoring art studios guiding campus visitors 
modeling for art classes assisting in music library 
working in college offices operating switchboard 
accompanying dance classes tape-recording concerts 

For all college jobs except work in the dining rooms, students are re­
quired to keep a record of their hours on a time sheet. Students must have 
their time-sheets signed by the "employer" (i.e., someone in the Admis­
sions Office for guiding, an instructor for monitoring, etc.) and then turn 
them over in person to the Business Office by the 5th of each month. I£ 
they have no direct employer to sign the time sheet, the NR T office will 
sign it. 

All waitresses for the dining rooms sign on one time sheet posted in the 
Blue Pantry. This time sheet must be in the Business Manager's Office, 
signed by the work supervisor, by the 5th of each month. 

Other ways of earning money are available. In the past, students have 
been campus agents for magazines and newspapers, done typing for faculty 
members and other students, etc. 

Students should work through the Non-Resident Term Office in arrang­
ing most campus jobs. They should consult the NR T Office about any 
babysitting job with other than a college family. 

Transportation 
The Village of Bennington has no local bus system but there are several 
taxi companies. A college arrangement is made whereby a student can go 
into town at any one of four times daily by purchasing a round-trip ticket 
at Switchboard for 35c. On Sundays the taxi service coordinates with 
church service schedules. 

There is a Greyhound Bus Depot in the Village of Bennington, from 
which there is at least one express bus to New York City every day. There 

42 

is also bus service between Williamstown and Bennington, and between 
Albany and Bennington. The closest railroad stations are in Pittsfield and 
Albany. Albany has a commercial airport, Bennington a private one. 

Motor Vehicles on Campus 
Any student may maintain an automobile on campus, provided it is 

properly insured and properly registered with the Student Personnel Office 
(see Rules and Regulations). There are no garages on campus but parking 
is available in designated lots, at the owner's risk. The college feels particu­
larly strongly about the rule that a student may not loan or borrow another 
car without parental permission. 

A college car is available for local use, although the student must have 
permission from the Student Personnel Office to use it. Bicycles are used on 
campus but are by no means necessary. 

The Houses 
There are fifteen student houses, each one accommodating approximately 
thirty girls drawn from all four classes. 

Each house has a living room, one or two card rooms, single and double 
student rooms, a kitchenette, and an attic. Each living room has a wood­
burning fireplace, is comfortably furnished, and is used for such activities 
as house meetings, workshops, small classes, and house parties. 

Night patrolmen inspect each house on a fixed schedule throughout the 
night, being sure that the doors to the houses are locked. For their own 
well-being, students are urged to help by seeing that the doors to the houses 
remain locked after 11 p.m. 

Living Rooms. Since living rooms are for general use by many people, 
students should try to keep their house living room presentable at all 
times. Some houses have "living room duty" with students on hand to greet 
guests. 

Students are not permitted to sleep in the living rooms. 

43 





Hallways must be kept clear of all student property at all times, as re­
quired by the fire insurance of the college. This includes easels and paint­
ings unless they are hung on hooks supplied by the college. If found in the 
hall, they will be returned once to the owner's room. If found again in the 
hall, they will be taken to the attics. Screws and wire needed for hanging 
canvases may be purchased at the Co-operative Store. 

Plaster of Paris may not be used in the student houses because of the 
possible damage it may cause to floors, furniture, and plumbing. 

Telephones. In all student houses there is a telephone on each floor to 
be used at any time for campus calls. Prepaid long-distance calls can be 
received on these phones between 7:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m. Off-campus 
calls may be made at any hour on the pay phones in each student house 
or in Commons. A student may accept a collect call only on these pay 
phones. Telegrams may be sent over the pay phones or from the telegraph 
office in the Putnam Hotel in Bennington. 

Kitchenettes are equipped with an iron, ironing board, refrigerator, 
sink, hot plate, and a small assortment of utensils. Students are expected 
to clean up after using the kitchenette. The kitchenette may be locked if 
they fail to do so, or if an inordinate amount of dishes and silverware, be­
longing in the college dining rooms only, should be found by the House­
keeper in the student houses. Students should be sure not to leave electri­
cal appliances unattended in the kitchenettes for any lengthy period of 
time. 

Student Rooms. The college provides each student room with a bed, 
mattress, and pillow; a desk and chair; a bookcase, bureau, and mirror. 
Students must provide such items as bed linen, blankets and towels, desk 
and floor lamps, curtains, bedspreads, and rugs. Most rooms have rather 
small closets but there is storage space in each house. 

New students should plan to bring their own desk lamps and floor 
lamps, since most rooms have no wall lights but only plug-in outlets. In a 

44 

Q, 

.: 
0 -II! ... 

e 
0 
II 
Ir 

Q, 

• If 

::ti 
(D .. 
Ei 
:, 
(D 
Q. 

9~ 
oc.> 
00 

"ti> 
ad:: 

Q, 
ID 
'-= 
C -II! 
(D 
(D ... 

> 
Q. 
Q. .. 
(D 
I'll 
I'll 

t" 
> 
"' >-l 

z 
> 
3:: 
l".I 

.. 
(D 

g 
::r 
(D 
Q. 

0 

~ 
(D 

0 -

8 
C 
:, 

!:r 

Q, 

ID .. 
(D 

Pl .... 

z 
II> 
3 
(D 



1 Cric~el Hill 
2 The Baro 
3 Commons 
4 Crossett Liora r,: 
5 Swan House · 
6 Woolley House 
7 Stokes-Sanford House 
8 Franklin House 
9 Canfield House 

10 Oowey Ho use 
11 Booth Hp us0 
12 Kllpotdck House 
13 Wellfng H01110 
14 B,ng~nm Hcun 
15 McCullough Haus~ 
16 Leigh House 
17 New Student House ,a 
18 New Studsot Ho,,ao ~ 

30 Q 
!B 

19 Noyes House 
20 Brick Garage 
21 Night Watchman', Bo!>lh 
22 Jennings Hall 
23 Carriage Barn 
24 Faculty Houses 
25 Nursery School 
2.6 Sculpture Studio, 
27 Ceramic Studio 
28 The Brooder 
29 Maintenance Buildln c 
30 Shingle Cottage " 
A site for new science buiidinc 
B site fo r new YislJaJ arts " 

building 
C 5ite for new pe:·torming ~,+4, 

bL1Hdln9 



"' ~ 
0 z 

.. = 
~ ~ 
~~ 

II: 
~ . ~o 
1111Z 

"O ., 
e 

~ = .... "' ., .;i 
i:i:: 0 = 

I 
~ ; 

s z 
0 

i::i. i::: 
C, ~ '?. .... 

"' .... ~ ... !=I ., .... ~ 

'li! ~ gJ ., = = 0 ., f rn 
,.Q 

< ... .. .. 
0 .. ~ .... .... ~ ~ 6 =~ 

"O 

~ 
.;::: ., 
,.Q 

0 
E-< 

I 

I 

double room, four lamps should be the maximum number. All lights 
should be turned off when a student goes to meals or leaves her room for 
any considerable length of time. Extension cords should be as short as pos­
sible and should not be run behind the radiator. Cooking appliances 
should be used in the kitchenettes only. The college does not charge for 
the use of other electrical appliances in student rooms, such as phono­

graphs, radios, hair-dryers, and electric blankets. 
Each student, in being assigned a room, accepts responsibility for all 

college property allotted to her and is expected to treat it with care. The 
cost of repairs for damage to or loss of college property may be charged to 

an individual or to a house. 
Students take care of their own rooms, but the rooms are inspected from 

time to time by the Housekeeper, who reports any undue untidiness to the 
House Chairman. (House-cleaning equipment is available in each house.) 

Students wishing to change any of the room furnishings should see the 
Housekeeper. Any change or exchange of rooms must be cleared with the 

Director of the Student Personnel Office. 

Keys to student rooms, closets, and top bureau drawers are available in 
the Cashier's Office for a deposit of $1, which is refunded upon return of 

the key. 
Keys to the sculpture studio, the ceramics studio, the art closet, the 

dance closet, the percussion closet, the Nursery School, and to sports equip­

ment are kept at Switchboard. 

Personal Possessions. At college, as elsewhere, these are the student's 
own responsibility . A college carries no insurance on its students' property. 
It is therefore wise to use name tags, to label books, records , and notebooks, 
and to report promptly any mysterious disappearance of belongings to the 
House Chairman. There is a Lost & Found at Switchboard. 

During the resident terms, a student may store valuables such as jewelry 

or money in the Cashier 's Office. 

45 



Storage is a major concern at Bennington since all students must dis­
mantle their rooms twice a year, in December and June. Storage instruc­
tions are issued at the end of each term by the Housekeeper. During the 
NR T a student may leave personal possessions in her closet and the top 
drawer of her bureau. During the summer nothing other than furniture 
may be left in the room, since participants in summer programs will be 
using the room or maintenance men will be making repairs. Students may 
store correctly-marked cartons in the attic. No furniture should be taken to 
the attic; it must either be left in the room, tagged with the owner's name, 
or sent to a local storage firm. Most of the local cleaners will store woolen 
articles at a minimal cost. Students who are withdrawing can make ar­
rangements to have their personal possessions shipped to them by the col­
lege if they have been properly packed, marked, and stored. 

Room-Choosing for the following year takes place in May. Rooms are 
either retained by students who want to stay where they are or new rooms 
are chosen by a system of priorities approved by the Executive Committee. 
In general, seniors have first choice, juniors next, and so on. The student 
who wants a new room in her own house has a high priority. 

Very few rooms may be changed during the resident terms, especially 
in the fall when not one room is empty. If there are valid reasons for wish­
ing to change a room or a roommate, the matter should be discussed with 
the Director of the Student Personnel Office. A limited number of rooms 
can usually be changed during the Non-Resident Term. 

Quiet Hours. Houses vote their own quiet hours as a means of eliminat­
ing unnecessary noise. These hours usually extend from a specified time 
in the evening until the following morning. Disregard of quiet hours is 
dealt with by the House Chairman, who may bring the matter of persisting 
disregard to the attention of the Judicial Committee. 

Musical instruments may be practiced in a student house only with the 
approval of the house. There are rooms in Jennings Hall for this purpose 
where the practice hours are from 8:30 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. 

46 

Jennings Hall 
Most rooms in Jennings (studios, practice rooms, music library, office) are 
for the use of music faculty and students. The building also contains some 
faculty apartments, and rooms for a few men students enrolled in the per­
forming arts. 

The rules and standards of the college pertaining to men guests apply 
to women guests of student residents of Jennings. Women students are 
expected not to impose on residents of Jennings by asking them to put up 
men guests overnight. 

Emergencies 
General. The college police, on duty at the Night Watchman's booth from 
6:30 p.m. to 7:00 a.m., are to be called in case of emergency at night. Dur­
ing the day, the Assistant Director of Physical Plant should be notified. If 

personal emergencies arise, the student should see the Director of the Stu­
dent Personnel Office or the Business Manager. In case of illness, the In­
firmary can be reached day or night by dialing 255 or by dialing 0. Incom­
ing emergency phone calls are taken by the Night Watchman after 11 :00 
p.m. and referred to the appropriate person. 

Fire. Alarm signals and names of student Fire Wardens are posted in all 
campus buildings. Buildings must be vacated as quickly as possible when 
the appropriate alarm sounds in numbered siren signals. 

Alarm boxes are located on the front of Jennings, the south wall of the 
Barn, the west side of Woolley, the east side of McCullough, and next to 
the southeast door of Commons. In addition, student houses are equipped 
with independent alarm systems which are automatically set off in case of 
fire. To have the general alarm set off, the student should either dial "O" 
or break the glass on one of the outside fire boxes mentioned above. 

Any fire should be reported immediately to the Director of Physical 
Plant, whether or not it has been extinguished. 

47 



,--

Students are urged to exercise caution when they smoke, to refrain from 
smoking in locations where it is specifically prohibited, to supply metal 
ashtrays and wastebaskets for their rooms, and to use the firescreen when­
ever a fire is going in a living-room fireplace. 

In addition, they are strongly urged to read carefully the section of the 
Rules (in this Handbook) concerning specific fire regulations. 

Miscellaneous 
Dress. Daily campus wear is always casual. Students wear slacks, levis
shorts, or skirts and sweaters to classes and most other on-campus activi• 
ties. A heavy coat or jacket is necessary for Vermont winters, while a rain­
coat can be used to good advantage in the fall and spring. Bennington has 
no very formal affairs; however, cocktail or wool dresses may be useful if 
the student plans to attend such affairs at other colleges or to take part in 
concerts, etc. 

When packing for college, new students should take into consideration 
the fact that the closets in most student rooms are very small and that most 
freshmen will have to share a closet with a roommate. If there is doubt as to 

the appropriateness or necessity of certain clothes, a new student should 
write her House Chairman during the summer, or wait until her arrival on 
campus and then have them sent from home. Extra clothes can always be 
bought at local shops or at exhibitions sponsored by the Co-op Store. 

Spring tempts many students to go barefooted. They are requested to 
refrain from this in the area of the administrative offices in the Barn, and 
in the dining rooms. 

Laundry, Linen Rental and Cleaning. Automatic washing machines and 
dryers are located in the Laundry Rooms at the rear of the first floor of 
Commons. 

Linen rental service is available to students, providing them with bed 
linen and towels each week at a yearly rate. Washcloths are not provided, 
so students should plan to bring their own. 

48 

Pick-up and delivery service in the student houses is provided by local 
laundries, dry cleaners, and by several private individuals living near the 
college. 

Book Budget. The cost of books and supplies required for course work 
varies a great deal according to the student's program. Any book an in­
structor asks his students to buy should be regarded as a necessary pur­
chase to be made promptly. If it is needed in a science course, for example, 
it is needed by the second meeting of the class. Perhaps about $100 for 
books and supplies should be budgeted for the first year. 

The Co-op Store has an extensive line of art supplies. Students planning 
to work in art studios should realize that these supplies are not inexpen­
sive. 

Faculty Offices. Some members of the faculty allow students to use their 
offices in the Barn at night for study, provided the courtesy is respected 
and offices are left in good order. A faculty member may withdraw this 
privilege at any time he wishes. (Hot plates and electric coffeepots are not 
to be used by students in the Barn.) 

Identification Cards. These are issued by the Student Personnel Office. 
The Owner's Permit is essential for those students who have cars; the Bor­
rower's Permit is essential for those who want to drive someone else's car, 
and the signature of the student lending the car must appear on it. There 
is also a card certifying that a student is registered at Bennington, which 
sometimes proves useful in claiming student discounts. Another card certi­
fies the student's age. 

Salesmen. Selling from house-to-house by outsiders is not permitted on 
campus and any person attempting to sell to students should be reported 
at once to the Student Personnel Office or to the Director of Physical Plant. 

49 



. 

Foreword to Standards and Rules 
Bennington College is more than a collection of individuals; it is a complex 
community in which students, faculty and administrative officers are en­
gaged in the common enterprise of education, viewed broadly as a total liv­
ing experience, both in and out of the classroom, off campus as well as on. 

Learning to live as a responsible member of the community and thereby 
learning the meaning of responsible individuality is an important part of 
Bennington's educational experience. The character and quality of com­
munity life as reflected in the individual habits and social relationships of 
the community's members is also a determinant of the success of the Col­
lege's academic program. Thus, participation in the College community is 
itself of educational value while also being a necessary precondition to the 
attainment of other educational values. It is in this context of their rela­
tionship to our educational goals that the following discussion of standards, 
rules and regulations of behavior must be understood. 

The College believes strongly in the right of each student to regulate 
her own conduct, insofar as it only affects herself, and to participate in de­
cisions concerning the regulation of her conduct insofar as it affects others. 
Regulation of conduct affecting others derives from two distinct sources, 
the wider community-including local, state and federal government-and 
the College community itself. As far as the laws and ordinances of the wider 
community are concerned, the College expects its students to maintain the 
same habits of obedience to law as would be expected of any intelligent 
and responsible citizen. Beyond expressing this expectation the College 
assumes no responsibility for a student's relation to the law of the wider 
community, except in cases of grave violations of such law or cases where 
the violation would cause injury to the College community itself. 

Since its founding in 1932, Bennington College, like any other com­
munity, has found it necessary and beneficial to impose certain standards 
of behavior on the members of the community in the interest of orderly 
and responsible community life. These standards are established and en-

50 

forced by the community through procedures defined by the community 
constitution and each student as a member of the community can assume 
a responsible role in those procedures. 

In general terms we may say that the community avoids, as far as possible, 
detailed regulation of the lives of students and relies instead on each stu­
dent's own sense of responsibility. 

Standards 

I. Members of the Bennington College community shall always conduct 
themselves in an orderly and considerate manner, respecting the regu­
lations of any community in which they may be. 

2. Every member of the community shall conduct himself as a responsible 
citizen in constructive co-operation with the college and its aims. 

Rules 
Absence from Campus 
The college relies on the student's sense of responsibility in managing her 
social life. It does not limit the number of nights or weekends she may 
spend away from the college, but she is asked to sign out before she leaves. 
The college has the responsibility of knowing the whereabouts of its stu­
dents during the resident terms and for this reason the following procedures 
must be followed: 

Off-Campus Record. If a student is to be off-campus after 11 :00 p.m. and 
is coming back before 6: 30 a.m., she must sign out on the off-campus record 
at Switchboard, giving her destination (as nearly as possible) and the 
hour she is leaving campus. When she returns she must sign in immediate­
ly at the Night Watchman's Booth and obtain a key to her house. If a stu­
dent has not been off campus but has been away from her house until after 
11:00 p.m. (i.e. Jennings, Library) she may get a key by signing for it on 
a special sheet at the Booth. 

51 



. 

Keys must be put in the boxes provided for them near the door of each 
house. Any individual who loses a key will be responsible for the cost of 
replacing both the lock and the key ($25). 

Overnight Slips. I£ a student is to be off campus after 6:30 a.m. or for 
more than one night, she must fill out, in person, at the Switchboard, an 
overnight slip stating where she can most easily be reached in case of 
emergency. This should include name, address, city, state and phone num­
ber if possible, as well as the expected time of return. 

Camping Out. If a student is going camping off-campus she must give as 
specific a destination as possible on her sign-out slip. In addition she must 
give the names of those accompanying her. She is expected to stay in the 
area specified on her sign-out slip. It is strongly advised that no student 
hike or camp with fewer than three people. 

Students may camp out on campus if they stay near the houses or near 
the routes of the Night Watchman. They must leave dated signs on their 
door stating that they are camping out. 

Failure to Sign Out and Delays. If a student forgets to sign out 
or changes her address or is detained beyond the expected time of return, 
she must get in touch with the college immediately, giving complete in­
formation to Switchboard or to the Student Personnel Office. (Switchboard 
is willing to accept collect calls to facilitate the above procedure. Such calls 
are then billed to the student.) When the delay means that the student 
will miss classes, the Student Personnel Office, if notified by the student 
of her reasons, will explain them promptly to her counselor and instruc­
tors. 

Signing In. Upon returning to the campus each student must sign in 
immediately in person. This rule applies to all vacations and the NR T, 
as well as to all overnight absences during the term. 

Unexplained Absences. If a student has not returned to campus by the 

52 

approximate time specified on her sign-out slip and has failed to notify 
the college of her delay, or if she has failed to sign out altogether, the Stu­
dent Personnel Office, with the help of Switchboard, attempts to locate 
her on the basis of whatever information is available. The same holds 
true for any unexplained absence listed on the check-up form. 

Judicial Action. A student who has received three warnings from the 
Judicial Committe e about incorrect sign-outs will be called before the 

committee. 

Check-up System 
Check-up duty is shared by members of a house, assigned on a rotating 
basis. The student responsible checks every room in the house by 7:45 a.m. 

on Monday through Saturday, and by 9:45 a.m. on Sunday. She records 
any absences on a special form which is due at Switchboard by 9:00 a.m. on 
Monday through Saturday, and 11 :00 a.m. on Sundays. (Student rooms 
should always be unlocked at check-up time.) If a student is sleeping in 
a house other than her own, she must leave a note on her door designating 
the house she is in. The house she is visiting shall report her as a visitor on 

the check-up form of that house. 
If a student leaves a house before check-up she must leave a note, dated, 

stating where she is going (switchboard duty, morning walk, graphics 
studio, etc). If she fails to do this she will be marked absent. If a student 
plans to be studying in the all-night study room in the Library or in the 
Barn during the night she is to put a dated note on her door stating her 

plans. 
Switchboard checks all check-up forms against the sign-out slips for the 

Student Personnel Office. 

Guests 
Each student is held responsible for her own conduct and for the conduct 
of any guests she may have on campus. Students are also expected to as­
sume the responsibility for notifying the Night Watchman of any behavior 

53 



departing from the established standards, rules and regulations of the com­
munity. 

Visitors are expected to demonstrate by their conduct respect for their 
position as guests of Bennington College. 

Campus Hours for Men Guests. All men, including family members, 
must be out of the house living rooms and off campus by I :00 a.m., except 
on Saturday when they must be out of the living rooms and off campus by 
2:00 a.m. Men are allowed on the campus at 7:00 a.m. Monday through 
Sunday inclusively. It is the student's responsibility to see that men guests 
abide by these rules. It is not the duty of the Night Watchman to take this 
responsibility for the student if she is present, unless he is asked to do so, 
or unless the student is unwilling to do so. 

Late Arrival of Guests. Men may not enter the campus beyond 
the Night Watchman's Booth to escort students to their houses after I :00 
a.m. except on Saturday (Sunday morning), when the hour is 2:00 a.m. 

The Night Watchman's Booth should be notified of the arrival of any 
guest expected after I I: 00 p.m. A note with the names of any guests ex­
pected after this hour should be attached to the sign-out sheet. Visitors 
may be admitted after this hour if the student accompanies her guest onto 
the campus. 

Men in Rooms. Men are allowed in student rooms between 10:00 a.m. 
and 6: 30 p.m. every day except Friday, when the hour is extended to I: 00 
a.m. (Saturday), Saturday until 2:00 a.m. (Sunday), and Sunday until 
8:30 p.m. 

An exception is made for family members, who may remain in student 
rooms until the hour appropriate for all men to be off campus. (These 
rules apply in reverse to women guests of men students who live in Jen­
nings.) 

Men guests must be accompanied by a student in the hallways of the 
houses. They are subject to the quiet hours of the house they are in, as well 

54 

as to the standards, rules and regulations of the college and may be asked 
to leave for infraction of those rules. Students are held responsible for 
their guest's compliance with the rules. 

There are men's rooms in Canfield, Booth, Dewey, Franklin, Stokes, Kil­
patrick, Commons, Canfield, the Barn and Jennings Hall. Whether or not 
men may use the student bathrooms within the hours that man are allowed 
to be in student rooms is to be decided by the individual houses at the be­
ginning of each year. 

House Rules 
(See also Regulations) 
Quiet hours are to be decided by each individual house at the beginning of 
each year. 

Musical instruments may be practiced in the house only with the approv­
al of the house. 

The House Chairman, under the supervision of the college Housekeep­
er, has the power to lock the kitchenette if an unreasonable amount of 
dishes, glasses, silverware or cups belonging to the college kitchen accum­
ulates in the house, or if the students do not clean up after using the kitch­
enette. 

Commons 
There shall be no drinking of alcoholic beverages anywhere in the Com­
mons Building. 

Jennings Hall 
There shall be no practicing of instruments at Jennings before 8:30 a.m. 
or after 11 : 00 p.m. 

Women guests of male students living in Jennings will be allowed in 
student rooms only between 10:00 a.m. and 6:30 p.m. during the week. 
(See "Men in Rooms" section for weekend hours and family members.) 
This means that no women guests, including students, are allowed on the 
upper floor of Jennings after these hours unless they are using practice 

55 



rooms. The first-floor living rooms in Jennings are subject to the same 

hours for guests as the student houses. 

Carriage. Barn 
The Carriage Barn is open from 7: 00 a.m. to 3: 00 a.m. every day of the 

week for use by students and their guests. 
Students and guests are reminded that smoking is not permitted in the 

Carriage Barn Pit because of fire hazard. 

Motor Vehicles 
Safety precautions of any kind are the concern of both student government 
and the administration, and are under their joint jurisdiction. Any in­
fraction of campus automobile regulations (see Regulations), or state mo­
tor vehicle laws on campus comes to the attention of the Judicial Commit­
tee as well as the Administration. 

Registration. During the summer, the Student Personnel Office will 
send a car registration blank to each student. She is expected to complete 
it, obtain the required parental signature, and return it to the Student 
Personnel Office either by mail or as soon as college opens. Upon receipt 
of the completed form, the Student Personnel Office will issue the permis­
sion card and a sticker valid for a year's duration. Any car which does not 
have a sticker by two weeks after the opening of the Fall term will 
be towed away at the owner's expense on that day, and appropriate action 
will be taken by the Judicial Committee. No car so towed-away will be 
permitted on campus until the proper form is completed and the appro­
priate sticker attached to the windshield of the car. Should a student plan 
to have a car on campus temporarily, she must first obtain a temporary 
permit and sticker from the Student Personnel Office. The determination 
of which cars are not registered and their towing away is up to the Admin­
istration and the Student Personnel Office. 

Parking. Cars are to be parked, at the owner's risk, in the designated lots 
behind the Commons Building and beside the West Lane. Parking in the 

56 

lanes that run between the student houses is limited to the time it takes to 

load or unload a car or to drop or pick up passengers. 
Visitors are asked to use the Guest Parking Lot just north of the Night 

Watchman's Booth. 
Cars may not at any time obstruct driveways nor may they be left in 

front of hydrants or obstruct the walks or entrances to the student houses. 
Parking rules are strictly enforced by the Director of Physical Plant in or­
der to assure maximum access to student houses in case of accident or fire; 
to assure unobstructed passage to maintenance and delivery trucks; and to 
assure minimum inconvenience to members of the community and their 

guests. 
After three parking violations a student will receive a warning from the 

Judicial Committe e; for each additional parking violation during the 
term, the student will be fined, with the fee increasing each time. 

Speed Limits. The speed limit on the lanes between the houses is 10 
miles per hour. The speed limit on all other campus roads is 15 miles per 
hour, with the exception of the main road between the North and South 
gates where the limit is 30 miles per hour. Motorized vehicles are not to 

be driven on any of the campus footpaths. 

FIRE PREVENTION 

Fire Department. The College Fire Department has a student Fire Chief 
who is assisted by a student Fire Warden and Assistant from each of the 

fifteen houses. 
The Fire Warden may not be a freshman. She and her Assistant will be 

elected by house members at the beginning of each college year. If a war­
den is displaced or leaves, the assistant will become warden and a new 
assistant will be elected to complete the term of office. 

The Fire Chief will be elected by the community at the end of each col­
lege year from a slate of the former wardens and assistants, to take office 
the following fall. She will be held responsible to the Executive Commit-

57 



tee and the Director of Physical Plant for calling a fire drill at least five 
times a term. Two of these drills must be night drills and one must be an 
all-campus drill. 

It is also the duty of the Fire Chief to call a meeting within the first two 
weeks of each term of all Fire Wardens and Assistants to review the rules 
and procedures for fire safety. It is then the duty of each warden to review 
these rules and procedures with the members of her house in house meet­
ing. The Fire Chief must appoint one of the wardens as her assistant when 
she plans to be away from the college or when she is ill, informing her as­
sistant of the responsibilities she herself is unable to fulfill. 

Failure to carry out her duties will result in the replacement of the Fire 
Chief by the Executive Committee, and the Fire Warden and/or Assistant 
by her House Chairman. 

The Fire Chief, Wardens and Assistants are empowered, when serving 
as ushers, to keep people out of the Commons Theatre or Carriage Barn 
when safety precautions and fire regulations require them to do so. 

Fire Drills. Buildings must be cleared as quickly as possible when the 
appropriate alarm sounds. If the alarm is for either east or west houses 
everyone in these houses should immediately go to the location designated 
by the house Fire Warden at the beginning of the term. In case of fire at 
night (or a drill) all students belonging to the house must go to this loca­
tion where attendance will be taken. Before leaving her house each student 
should close her window, leave or turn on a light and shut the door of her 
room. She should be clothed appropriately for the weather. 

It is the responsibility of the warden and her assistant to check each 
room in the house as long as it is safe to do so, before going to the designated 
place to take roll. The attendance should then be taken in person to switch­
board or the city fire chief to be verified and checked against other lists. 
Failure to do so will result in reappointing another warden or assistant. 

58 

Alarm Signals and Boxes (in addition to house alarms) 
Alarm signals are: 

--
-----

1-All clear 
2- Jennings, Carriage Barn, houses in the Orchard 
3-Barn, Cricket Hill, Shingle Cottage, President's house 
4-East-side student houses, Brooder area, East-side faculty houses 
5-West-side student houses 
6-Commons, Library 
7-All-campus 

Alarm boxes are: 
--0n the front of Jennings 
-on the south wall of the Barn, outside Business Manager's office 
-on the west side of Woolley 
-on the east side of McCullough 
--0n Commons next to the southeast door 

Fire signals will be conspicuously posted in all college buildings and are 
to be referred to at each fire drill or sounding of an alarm. The names of 
Fire Wardens Assistants and the Fire Chief will also be posted at the be­
ginning of each term in conspicuous places around the campus. 

Reporting Fires. Any fire, large or small, is to be reported immediately 
to the Director of Physical Plant or to the Assistant Director, even if the 
fire has already been extinguished. 

Daytime Emergencies 
During the day, the Assistant Director of Physical Plant should be notified 
of any emergency. If personal difficulties arise, such as a student's imme­
diate need of transportation or funds, the students should see the Direc­
tor of the Student Personnel Office or the Business Manager. In case of 
illness the Infirmary can be reached day or night by dialing 255 or 0. 

Role of the Night Watchmen 
The Night Watchmen are here for the protection of the students and of 
college property. On duty at the Night ·watchman's Booth from 6:30 p.m. 
to 7:00 a.m., they are to be called in case of emergency during that time. 

59 



• 

Any incoming emergency calls after 11:00 p.m. will be referred by them 
to the appropriate person. 

In addition to the Night Watchman on duty at the Booth, there are two 
watchmen who have designated routes which they go over every two hours: 
I. Starting at the Nursery, going to the Sculpture Studio, Brooder apart­

ments, Brick garage, Booth, Leigh, McCullough, Bingham, Welling, 
Kilpatrick, Canfield, Franklin, Stokes, Woolley, Swan, Dewey and back 
to the Watchman's Booth. 

2. Starting at the Library and going to Cricket Hill, Barn, Commons, 
Cow Barn (near faculty-orchard houses), studio near Jennings, Car­
riage Barn, Jennings and back to the Watchman's Booth. 

Students are expected to take responsibility for their own conduct and 
for that of their guests, in line with the standards, rules and regulations of 
the college. The Night Watchmen are to enforce the rules and regulations 
of the community only in cases where students or their guests fail to take 
this responsibility upon themselves. 

Regulations 
(Ratified May 1961) 
The following regulations are considered necessary for the safety, security, 
and well-being of each student, as well as of the community. The Admin­
istration is responsible for taking appropriate action in cases where these 
regulations are not adhered to. Proposals to change the regulations may 
be made by any constituency through the processes of the constitution. 

I. General 
Accidents and Arrests. Any accident or arrest involving a student or her 
car, whether or not she was driving, must be reported immediately to the 
Student Personnel Office. Any accident must also be reported immediately 
to the college physician. 

Automobiles. Every student with an automobile (or any other motorized 

60 

vehicle) on campus must have a state driver's license and registration, as 
well as a campus permit issued when her car is registered with the Student 
Personnel Office. No student may drive another student's car without a 
Borrower's Permit, also issued by the Student Personnel Office. This Per­
mit specifies whose car she may borrow, and the car owner may only lend 
her car to this borrower (as indicated on the owner's Campus Permit). A 
temporary Borrower's Permit may be obtained from the Student Person­
nel Office for necessary use of the college car. No student may give driving 
lessons to any other student. Campus parking rules must be followed at all 
times. No motorcycles will be allowed beyond the Night Watchman's 

Booth. 

Camping and Hiking. Students may not hike or camp in unfrequented 
areas in groups of fewer than three. They are not to accept rides from 

strangers at any time. 

Checks and Bills. Students may cash checks for not more than twenty 
dollars per day at the Business Office. Seniors must pay outstanding bills 
from the college or from local merchants before being recommended for 

graduation. 

Fire Regulations. The Director of Physical Plant is responsible, with the 
cooperation of the Fire Chief and Fire Wardens, for the carrying out of all 
fire regulations. Smoking is not permitted in the Commons Theatre or the 
Carriage Barn Pit. It is recommended that students provide metal waste­

baskets and ashtrays for their rooms. 

Infirmary. Students wishing to visit friends in the Infirmary must first 
obtain permission from the nurse or the college physician. 

Library. Books recalled by the Library must be returned immediately. 
Students who fail to respond to the Library's requests to return or replace 
library books may not obtain a transcript from the college or be recom­
mended for graduation until they have done so. 

61 



-

Liquor. According to Vermont statute, "a minor ... who possesses malt 
or vinous beverages or spirituous liquor for the purpose of consumption 
by himself or other minors ... shall be fined not more than $20 for the 
first offense. For any subsequent offense such person shall be fined not more 
than $100 or imprisoned for thirty days, or both." This means that any 
girl under 21 is breaking the law if she has liquor which she has bought 
or which has been given to her. This includes the possession of liquor in a 
car. 

In the matter of liquor, as in most other matters concerning the law, the 
College administration attempts to leave to the judgment and sense of re­
sponsibility of each individual member of the Community his or her re­
lationship to the law. The College is itself compelled by law, however, to 
assume responsibility for providing clear directives concerning the use of 
liquor on its campus. Consistent with its legal obligation, therefore, the 
rule has been established that alcoholic beverages may not be served at 
any student function held in the student house living rooms, Commons, 
the Carriage Barn, Jennings Hall, or in any other building or facility for 
general use on the College grounds. 

Individual or group behavior infringing on the Standards and Rules 
of the College as a consequence of the consumption of alcohol will be dealt 
with, as is any infraction of the Standards and Rules, by the Judicial Com­
mittee. The Night Watchmen will be empowered to refuse the right to 
drive of any person under the influence of alcohol, and the Student Per­
sonnel Office will have the right to suspend the campus permit of any Ben­
nington student who drives in this condition. 

Drugs. The College is strongly opposed to the use of narcotics or other 
drugs, including marijuana and L.S.D., by Bennington students and ap­
propriate action will be taken by the College when such use comes to its 
attention. Although the problem will be treated as a medical one in the 
first instance, it will be dealt with by the Student Judicial Committee as a 
disciplinary matter if that becomes necessary. Where appropriate, the Col-

62 

Jege will also be prepared to cooperate with governmental authorities in 

dealing with the problem. 

Night Watchmen. Students and their guests are expected to cooperate 
with the Night Watchmen in regard to rules and regulations agreed upon 
by the community. The Night Watchmen are empowered to refuse ad­
mittance to objectionable guests, whether or not such guests are accom­
panied by a student. The Night Watchmen are to be called in case of emer­

gency. 

Post Office and Switchboard. As a federal sub-station, only authorized 
personnel are permitted in the post office. Any person wishing to distribute 
material to boxes may do so only with the permission of the Postmistress. 
Students must check with Switchboard before posting notices on the Bul­

letin Board. 

Registration of Guests. All men visitors are expected to register at 
Switchboard until 6:30 p.m. or at the Night Watchman's Booth after that 
time. Students expecting guests after 11 p.m. should so inform Switch­
board (before 6:30) or the Night Watchman (before 11 p.m.). Unex­
pected guests who arrive after 11 p.m. may call a student from the pay phone 
at the Night Watchman's Booth. They will then be admitted if the student 
they are visiting meets them and accompanies them on campus. 

Registration of guests may be suspended for special events on request 
of the Legislative Council to the Director of Student Personnel. 

Questionnaires and Surveys. Any individual or group who wishes to 
engage in any activity related to the college off campus, such as field work, 
surveys, or organizing, must first consult the Director of the Student Per­
sonnel Office. No questionnaires are to be distributed to the college com­
munity without the approval of the Student Personnel Office. 

Sign-out and Check-up Procedures. If a student fails to sign out, fails to 
return on time without notifying the college, or is inexplicably listed as 

63 



absent on the check-up slip, the Student Personnel Office will try to ascer­
tain the whereabouts and intentions of the student. It will phone or tele­
graph if necessary (usually at student expense) to the address listed on the 
sign-out slip or to her home. 

Check-up slips must be turned in at the Switchboard by 9:00 a.m. every 
day except Sundays, when they are due by 11 :00 a.m. 

II. Physical Plant 
College property may not be taken out of the college buildings or moved 
from original location without the permission of the Director of Physical 
Plant or the Housekeeper. 

Members of the community may be held responsible for damage to or 
loss of college property. An individual may be charged for damage to her 
room; a student house may be charged for damage to or loss of college 
property within the house if, after investigation, it is deemed to be respon­
sible for the damage or loss. 

Houses. Rooms may be changed or exchanged during the tenn only with 
the consent of the Student Personnel Office. Students are not to damage 
the walls or ceilings of their rooms with nails, tape, paint, etc. Plaster of 
Paris may not be used in the student houses. Cooking appliances are not 
to be used in student rooms because of fire hazard. Students may not sleep 
in living rooms or attics. 

Hallways must be kept clear of student possessions at all times. Fire­
screens must be used whenever a fireplace is in use. Living room rugs may 
not be taken up without the permission of the Director of Physical Plant 
or the Housekeeper; if permission is granted, rugs and mats must be rolled 
and placed where they will not be stepped on, and must be unrolled and 
back in place by 7:00 o'clock the next morning. 

Houses are locked by the Night Watchmen every night at 11:00 p.m. 
and may not be left unlocked after that time. A student who loses a house 
key will be charged the cost of replacing the lock and duplicate keys. 

64 

Dining-Rooms. Students having guests for meals on weekends must sign 
for them in the guestbook in the Blue Pantry by 5:00 p.m. on Friday. No 
dishes, glasses or silverware may be taken out of the dining rooms without 
the permission of the Director. No meals may be taken to students in the 
houses without the permission of the college physician. Students may not 

go barefoot in the dining rooms. 

Barn. Students may use faculty offices for studying only with the per­
mission of the instructors to whom the offices belong. No cooking appli­
ances are to be used by students in the Barn. 

Carriage Barn. Any planned activity for the community will have pre­
cedence over any informal use of the Carriage Barn by individual students 

and their friends. 

65 



The Bennington College Community Constitution 
Preamble 

We, the members of the Bennington College Community, jointly seek 
to promote the exercise of individual responsibility 
to moderate conflict between the organs of government 
to provide forums for the discussion of affairs affecting all members 

of the Community 
to clarify the locus of legislative authority 
to insure continuity in the governance of the Community. 

Under the laws of the State of Vermont and under the charter of the 
Bennington College Corporation, we therefore establish this Constitution 

I. House Government 
I. The members of each house shall elect a House Committee, to be com­
posed of a House Chairman, an Assistant House Chairman, and a House 
Delegate, to serve for a period of one year. The following six houses shall 
elect their respective House Committees at the conclusion of the Fall 
Term: Leigh, McCullough, Stokes-Sanford, Swan, Welling, Woolley. The 
following six houses shall elect their respective House Committees at the 
conclusion of the Spring Term: Bingham, Booth, Canfield, Dewey, Frank­
lin, Kilpatrick: Additional student houses shall elect their House Com­
mittees on the same staggered schedule. No first-term freshman shall be 
eligible to serve as House Chairman or House Delegate. (As amended, 
Spring 1966.) 

2. It shall be the responsibility of the House Chairman, with the assist­
ance of the House Committee, to execute the regulations and conduct the 
business of the house, employing whatever measures may be necessary and 
proper to fulfill her responsibilities under this constitution. She shall en­
force legislation that has been passed by the house meeting, by the Student 
Government, or by the Community. When enforcement proves impossible, 
she shall report offenses to the Judicial Committee. The members of the 

66 

House Committee shall be exempt from responsibility for the financial 
obligations of the house except as residents thereof. 

3. Each house shall hold frequent meetings of all of its members in or­
der: (a) To legislate on house business, such as quiet hours, house dues, 
and check-up duty; (b) To deliberate on matters of general college pnlicy, 
such as men in the rooms, library hours, or traffic regulations, whenever 
requested by the Legislative Council or by members of the house; (c) To 
vote, by secret ballot, on matters of general college policy after they have 
been discussed in house meetings; (d) To orient new students each Fall 
Term. Questions referred to house meetings for discussion by a proper 
authority shall be discussed within two weeks. Failure to meet this require­
ment shall be grounds for disciplinary action by the Judicial Committee. 

4. The Legislative Council of the Student Government shall provide 
appropriate procedures for deliberation and voting by special students and 
off-campus students. 

II. Student Government 
The Executive Committee of the Houses 
1. The House Chairmen shall constitute an Executive Committee of the 
Houses, which shall meet at least once in every two weeks. The Judicial 
Committee and the Student Fire Department shall each be represented on 
the Executive Committee by one delegate, who shall have the right to take 
part in its deliberations but not to cast a vote. Upon their first meeting of 
the term, the members of the Executive Committee shall elect a chairman 
and a secretary to preside over and record their meetings. (As amended, 
Spring 1966.) 

2. It shall be the responsibility of the Executive Committee of the 
Houses: (a) To confer regularly on the problems of house government, to 
consider grievances reported by individual students, and to make recom­
mendations to individual House Chairmen as to how they may more effec­
tively carry out their responsibilities; (b) To devise and promulgate such 

67 



administrative regulations as are necessary to put into effect standards and 
rules adopted by proper legislative authority; (c) To plan the annual ori­
entation of new students; (d) To call and conduct special house meetings 
in houses in which the standards and rules are not generally observed; (e) 
To consult at frequent intervals with the Director of Student Personnel 
and other members of the Administration of the College on house matters; 
(f) To recommend legislation affecting the houses to the Legislative Coun­
cil and, through it, to the student electorate. 

The Legislative Council 

3. The delegates from the student houses, together with the Chairman 
of the Executive Committee of the Houses, the Chairman of the Judicial 
Committee, and the Chairman of the Student Education Policies Com­
mittee, shall constitute a Legislative Council of the Student Government, 
which shall meet at least once in every two weeks. 

4. Each term the student electorate shall elect a President of the Coun­
cil from among the twelve House Delegates. If a new House Delegate is 
elected President, her house will elect a Delegate to replace her. 
(As amended, spring 1961) 

Each term the Council shall appoint a Secretary who will be paid from 
the Student Government budget. The Secretary shall not have the right 
to vote. (As amended, spring 1961) 

The President of the Council shall designate a Spokesman to present 
the views of the Council at Community Meetings. 

5. It shall be the responsibility of the Legislative Council: (a) To in­
quire into and deliberate upon matters of student or college policy arising 
within the Council or presented to it for consideration by other agencies; 
(b) To refer such matters, with or without its own recommendation, to the 
student houses for deliberation and balloting wherever appropriate; (c) 
To consolidate and publicize the results of elections and votes held in the 
houses, provided that the delegates shall report both majority and minority 
votes cast in the houses, and the vote cast shall be binding on the Council; 

68 

(d) To execute th e regulations and conduct the business of the student 
electorate, employing whatever measures may be necessary and proper to 
fulfill its responsibilities under this constitution, provided that while the 
Council shall have original responsibility for the execution of policies so 
voted within the limits of the constitution, it shall also have authority to 
name standing committees and ad hoc committees to carry out various ex­
ecutive functions more effectively; provided further that in establishing 
such committees the Legislative Council shall name one of its members as 
chairman of the committee, choosing the remainder from the student body 
at large, and the subcommittees so appointed shall make periodic reports 
to the houses via the Legislative Council, that they shall be subject to re­
call by established processes, and that upon petition of 15% of the student 
electorate they shall be required to conduct a public hearing on the poli­
cies they propose or have adopted; provided further that the student elec­
torate shall have the power to nominate members for these subcommittees 
by petition of 15% of the eligible voters; (e) To appoint a Treasurer for 
the Student Government according to the procedures stipulated for 
standing and ad hoc committees; (f) To call student meetings or com­
munity meetings in order to discuss issues that in the judgment of the 
Council require public discussion before they are deliberated upon and 
voted upon in house meetings; (g) To conduct special elections to fill un­
expired terms of officers of the Student Government. 

The Judicial Committee 
6. There shall be a Judicial Committee composed of five students and one 
non-voting faculty adviser serving one-year terms. (As amended, spring 
1961) Two students shall be elected at the end of the Fall Term and three 
students and the faculty adviser shall be elected at the end of the Spring 
Term by the student electorate in a preferential secret ballot conducted 
by the Legislative Council. They shall elect a chairman from the student 
members who have experience on the Committee. 

No student shall be eligible for election until she has served at least 

69 



one semester on a House Committee or on a divisional Educational Poli­
cies Committee; but no student shall be a member of the Judicial Com­
mittee while she is serving as a House Chairman. No faculty member shall 
be eligible for election until he has been a member of the faculty for two 
years. Candidates shall be nominated by the Legislative Council, by house 
meetings, or by petition of fifteen eligible members of the community, 
and a preliminary election shall be held one week before the final ballot­
ing to reduce the number of candidates to three times the number of va­
cancies. The authority of the Judicial Committee shall extend to all in­
fractions of rules and regulations voted upon by the student electorate. It 
shall have power to rescind campus motor vehicle permits issued by the 
College, to limit individual students' sign-out privileges and to campus in­
dividual students, to suspend the social privileges of a student house, to 
suspend or expel students from the College, or to employ such other pen­
alties as it deems appropriate. The Committee shall operate at all times as a 
full committee, except in instances in which it has specifically and publicly 

delegated authority to an individual member. (As amended, spring 1966) 

7. Every student shall have the right to appeal to a Judicial Review Com­

mittee to reduce a penalty imposed by the Judicial Committee. Sentences 
of suspension or expulsion must be appealed to the Judicial Review Com­
mittee, and shall require the approval of the president of the College be­
fore they may be carried into effect. The Judicial Review Committee shall 
be composed of the Director of Student Personnel and two faculty mem­
bers serving two-year terms and elected in alternate years by the student 
electorate in a preferential secret ballot conducted by the Legislative 
Council. No one shall be eligible until he has been a member of the fac­
ulty for two years. Candidates shall be nominated by the Legislative Coun­
cil, by a Faculty Meeting, by a House Meeting, or by petition of fifteen 
members of the community; and a preliminary election shall be held one 
week before the final balloting to reduce the number of candidates to three 
times the number of vacancies. 

70 

The Educational Policies Committee 
8. There shall be a Student Educational Policies Committee composed of 
two representatives from each division, serving one-year terms. One rep­
resentative shall be appointed by the faculty of each division within the 
first month of the fall term; the other shall be elected at meetings of stu­
dents majoring in or intending to major in each of the divisions, such 
meetings to be called by the Chairman of the EPC within the first month 

of the fall term. 
The divisional representatives shall elect a Chairman for the coming 

year at the end of each spring term. No student shall be eligible for elec­
tion as Chairman until she has served at least one term as a class or divi­

sional EPC representative. 
Class EPC representatives shall be elected in all classes at the beginning 

of each term, such class elections to be conducted by the class instructor. 
It shall be the responsibility of the Student Educational Policies Com­

mittee to evaluate, and to stimulate the evaluation of, the educational 
aims and policies of the college as they are carried out in the classroom, 
within each division, and by the college as a whole. In carrying out this 
responsibility the class representative shall act as a liaison between stu­
dents and instructor, consulting with the instructor, holding at least one 
student meeting a term on the effectiveness of the instruction and the qual­
ity of student participation, then submitting a written report (as approved 
by the class) to the instructor, to the divisional representatives, and to the 
President at the end of each term. The divisional representatives shall 
meet with the faculty members or the Secretary of their divisions at the 
beginning of each term to discuss questions of policy, bringing the results 
of such discussion to the attention of the students, and shall also consult 
with faculty members of their division whenever the expression of student 
opinion is sought. The divisional representatives shall also study and dis­
cuss the class representatives' reports, bringing any general suggestions 
that emerge to the attention of the faculty, then sending these reports on 

71 



to the President. The divisional representatives shall meet as a committee 
of the whole to discuss questions of educational policy affecting the entire 
student body or questions of educational policy being considered by the 
Faculty and/or the Trustee Educational Policies Committee when its 
opinions as representative of the student body are sought. 

The Non-resident Term Committee (as voted, fall 1962) 
8a. There shall be a Non-Resident Term Committee composed of one 
representative from each of the sophomore, junior, and senior classes, three 
members of the teaching faculty, the Director of the Non-Resident Term 
Office, and the Dean of Studies, ex officio. One freshman shall be elected 
by vote of the student body every year at the end of the spring term and 
shall be a candidate for reelection each following year until she graduates, 
but other candidates may be nominated by the student body at its discre­
tion and according to the nomination procedures applying to student 
members of the Judicial Committee. At the same time one faculty member 
shall be elected in a preferential secret ballot of the faculty to serve for 
a term of three years. 

The Committee as a whole shall elect a faculty chairman at the first 
meeting in the fall term. This first meeting shall be called by the Director 
of the Non-Resident Term Office and shall be held during the first month 
of the fall term. 

The Committee shall stand in the same relationship to the Non-Resident 
Term Office as the faculty and student Educational Policies Committees 
do to the Dean of Studies. 

The Committee will serve the Director of the Non-Resident Term in 
the capacity of a consultative body. The student, faculty, and administra­
tive members of the Committee shall serve as liaisons to their respective 
constituencies, and a representative must be present from each constitu­
ency for the Committee to transact business. 

The Student Electorate 

9. Individual participation being essential to effective self government, 

72 

(a) Every student member of the community shall have the right of suf­
frage on every matter that is presented for a vote, and 15% of those eligible 
voters present at any election or balloting shall have the right to demand 
that voting take place by secret ballot if not already required by the con­
stitution; (b) All members of the student community shall have the right 
to nominate candidates for elective office, provided that they observe the 
provisions of this constitution in offering such nominations; (c) Every 
member of the student community shall have the right to petition the 
Legislative Council in any matter of college policy; and if students num­
bering 15% of the electorate shall petition the Legislative Council in sup­
port of specific legislation the Legislative Council must refer the matter 
(with or without recommendation) to a vote in the house meetings; (d) 
Members of the student community shall have the right to recall officials 
elected or appointed by students. A recall election shall be held when 
15% of the appropriate constituency has petitioned for it, and an official 
shall be removed from office whenever a majority of those voting in a recall 
election or one-third of the eligible voters (whichever is larger) shall 
have voted for her recall; (e) 15% of the student electorate may petition 
for a Student or Community Meeting; (f-amendment, spring 1963). Any 
election of balloting where less than 25% of the student electorate cast 
their vote shall be declared invalid. 

IO. Amendments to the first two articles of this constitution may be pro­
posed by a majority of the Legislative Council, by three house meetings, 
or by petition of one-fourth of the members of the student community. 
An amendment shall be adopted when approved by a majority of those 
voting and by a majority of the student houses. 

III. The Faculty 

I. Every member of the teaching faculty, and every member of the admin­
istration of the College who has been accorded suffrage in educational 
matters by the faculty, shall have the right to vote in faculty meetings. 

73 



Voting members of the Faculty Meeting may invite other members of the 
administration to vote on particular issues. 

2. The authority of the Faculty Meeting shall extend to all areas of col­
lege policy affecting the educational standing of the College and the edu­
cation of its students. The faculty shall have authority to name standing 
committees and ad hoc committees to carry out its various educational 
functions more effectively, and also to delegate the execution of particular 
faculty responsibilities to the college administration. 

3. The Faculty Meeting shall have authority: (a) To inquire into and 
deliberate upon questions of college policy arising within the faculty or 
presented to it for consideration by other agencies; (b) To refer such mat­
ters, with or without its own recommendations, to other constituencies 
for deliberation and balloting wherever appropriate; (c) To request the 
chairman of the Legislative Council to call community meetings in order to 
discuss issues that in the judgment of the faculty require public discussion 
before they are deliberated and voted upon in the separate constituencies. 

4. The Faculty Meeting shall designate a Spokesman whose duty it will 
be to present the judgment of the faculty on any matter of general college 
policy to Community Meetings. 

5. Amendments to the third article of this constitution may be proposed 
by any committee of th e faculty, by vote of one of the seven academic di­
visions, or by petition of one fourth of the voting members of the faculty. 
An amendment shall be adopted when approved by a majority of those 
voting in Faculty Meeting. 

IV. The Administration 
1. For the purposes of this constitution, the members of the administration 
shall be designated by the president of the College. 

2. The administration exercises the authority necessary to carry out pol­
icies adopted by constitutional authority where their execution is not 
otherwise provided for. 

74 

3. The president has authority to recommend to the trustees the ap­
pointment and reappointment of members of the faculty and administra­
tion, observing such recommendations as may be adopted by the faculty 
affecting the nature of the advice that is to be employed in reviewing ap­
pointments. 

4. The president has authority to recommend to the trustees changes 
in the policies of the College on his own initiative or upon formal recom­
mendation of the faculty or the community. 

5. Nothing in this constitution shall abridge the authority of the presi­
dent to act in all matters in which he is legally responsible for, or account­
able to the trustees for, the conduct of the College. Nevertheless, in cases 
in which the president finds it necessary to contravene legislation adopted 
by the community or by one of its constituencies, he shall report his action 
both to the appropriate body of the Community Government and to the 
trustees, and shall transmit to the trustees any memoranda prepared for 
their consideration by the community or by one of its constituencies. 

V. Community Government 
1. The Bennington College Community consists of the student body, the 
faculty, and the members of the administration and staff. 

2. The Bennington College Community will normally meet in separate 
constituencies to deliberate upon matters of college policy, but nothing in 
this constitution shall be held to preclude a general meeting of the whole 
community on matters of general concern. The Community shall meet as 
a single group upon the call of the president, the Faculty Educational 
Policies Committee, or the Legislative Council of the Student Govern­
ment; upon petition of 15% of the Community to the Legislative Council; 
or when two constituencies have adopted divergent policies. In all cases 
Community meetings shall be presided over by the president of the Legis­
lative Council or by her delegated representative. (As amended, spring 
1966) 

75 



3. All voting on matters of community concern shall take place in the 
separate constituencies, as provided for in this constitution. 

4. In all cases in which the interpretation of this constitution is in dis­
pute, and in all cases where two or more competent constituencies disagree 
upon a policy affecting both or in which one constituency asserts a claim 
to competence that is disputed by another, the difference of opinion shall 
be referred to a Constitutional Council, to be composed of three members 
of the administration other than the president designated by the presi­
dent, three members of the teaching faculty chosen by preferential ballot 
of the teaching faculty, and three students chosen by preferential ballot of 
the student body from candidates nominated as for the Judicial Committee 
as in Article II, Section 6. No member of administration or faculty shall be 
eligible for the Constitutional Council until he has been a member of the 
faculty for two years . No student shall be eligible for the Constitutional 
Council until she shall have served at least one semester on the Executive 
Committee of the Houses or the Legislative Council or the Judicial Com­
mittee or the Student Educational Policies Committee. 

The Constitutional Council shall be a standing committee, presided 
over by one of its members. Its members shall be elected for one and one­
half years, one member from each constituency being chosen each term. A 
majority vote of the Council shall be binding on all parties to a dispute, 
provided that no decision of this Council may abridge Article IV, Section 
5 of this constitution. The Council shall publish its decisions when made, 
assigning reasons therefor, and shall publish both majority and minority 
opinions when it fails to reach a unanimous decision. (As amended, spring 

1966) 
5. Except for policies adopted on an emergency basis or falling exclu­

sively within the competence of a single constituency, no policy adopted 
by a single constituency shall take effect until thirty days after an official 
representative of each of the other constituencies has been informed of it. 
(As amended, spring 1966) 

76 

VI. Ratification 
1. This constitution shall be adopted when it has been approved by a ma­
jority of the students and a majority of the faculty voting in a referendum 
to be conducted by the present Executive Committee, provided that the 
total number of voters in each constituency is greater than 50 per cent of 
the eligible electorate. (So adopted, June 1960) 

2. When this constitution has been adopted, officers of the present com­
munity government shall conduct necessary elections and make such other 
arrangements as may be necessary to insure an orderly transfer of author­
ity; provided that members of standing committees established under the 
present community government whose terms have not yet expired shall be 
entitled to continue in office for no longer than one semester. For the first 
student election under this constitution eligibility requirements shall be 
determined by the present Executive Committee on the basis of past ex­
perience. 

3. Rules and regulations of the present community government shall 
remain in effect until changed by properly established constitutional au­
thority. 

Constitution of the Bennington College 
Co-operative Store 

I. License 
A. The Store shall be licensed annually by the Board of Trustees of the 

College. 
B. The license shall include a general statement, to be reconsidered 

annually, of the relation between the College and the Store, and specific 
terms of payment for services rendered by each. 

77 



II. The Board of Directors 
The direction of the Store shall be vested in a Board of Directors. 

A. Membership 

I. The Board of Directors shall consist of ten members, eight of whom 
are elected for terms of one year. Two shall be elected from the faculty, 
staff and employees; two from the third-year class, two from the second­
year class, and two from the first-year class. Three of these members ( one 
from the second-year class, one from the third-year class and one from the 
faculty-staff-employee group) shall be elected by the members to continue 
service on the Store Board. 

2. The President and Business Manager of the College shall be the 
directors ex-officio. 

3. The manager and assistant manager of the Store shall attend Direc­
tors' meetings upon explicit invitation of the Directors. The manager and 
assistant manager shall not have the right to vote at these meetings. 

B. Election 

1. Directors shall be elected by preferential ballot by the members of 
the Co-operative Store. Elections shall be held during the first week of 
June. 

2. Nominations for the Store Board shall be made at a Shareholders' 
Meeting by the members at least one week prior to the elections. 

3. All nominations shall be made public three days before the election. 

C. Duties and Responsibilities 

1. The Board of Directors shall elect its own officers. 
2. By two-thirds vote, the Board may demand the resignation of any of 

its members. 
3. The Board shall have the power to hold its own meetings and to con­

vene meetings of Store members. 
4. In conformity with the provisions stated by the license, the Board 

78 

shall determine the policies of the Store, employ the staff, and supervise 
all activities in which the Store is engaged. 

5. The Board shall have the power to issue bonds, declare or withhold 
dividends, and invest surplus savings in the Store. 

6. The Board shall be directly responsible to the members of the Co­
operative Store. The annual financial statement shall be publicized. 

7. In case of forced resignation of the Board, the President and Busi­
ness Manager of the College shall perform its duties until a new election 
is held. 

Ill. Membership in the Co-operative Store 
A. All students, faculty, staff, employees, trustees and other members of 

the College Community shall be eligible for membership. 
B. A member may designate other members of his or her immediate 

family to purchase on his or her account. No other persons may be so 
designated, and any member who buys articles for another person, not a 
member of the Store, in order to increase the dividends distributed to him 
or her, shall be liable to cancellation of membership. 

C. 1. The price of membership shall be determined by the Board of 
Directors. 

2. Upon request from members retiring from the Community, this 
sum shall be refunded. 

3. The members shall share in the surplus savings of the Store and 
shall be liable up to the amount paid for membership for any losses. 

4. Dividends shall be paid to each member in proportion to the 
value of the purchases made. (See Section C-5) 

D. 1. Each member is entitled to one vote in all Shareholders' 
meetings. 

2. A meeting may be called at any time by a petition of fifteen per 
cent of the resident membership. 

3. One-tenth of the resident campus members shall constitute a 
quorum, and no business shall be conducted without a quorum. 

79 



• 

4. The members of the Co-operative Store may demand the resigna­
tion of the Board of Directors by a majority vote of lack of confidence. 

IV. Capital 
A. Capital shall be raised by membership shares. 

V. Amendments 
A. This constitution may be amended by a joint approval of the Board 

and members of the Store. Approval by members shall be given by two­
thirds vote of those present at a meeting or by two-thirds vote of those vot­
ing by ballot in a special referendum. 

B. Any proposed amendment must be publicized at least one week in 
advance. 

Rules of Parliamentary Procedure 

I. Agenda for Meetings 
A. Agenda must be posted one week prior to the meeting. 
B. Agenda are read at the beginning of the meeting. 
C. Proposed amendments to the order of the business presented in the 

Agenda may be stated and put to a majority vote. 
D. Discussion of a topic not included in the Agenda may not be intro­

duced until the Chairman asks for further business. 

II. Regular Conduct of Meeting 

A. The meeting is called to order by the Chairman. 
B. The Agenda are read. 

80 

C. Topics are open for discussion (in the order introduced in the 
Agenda). 

D. Business open to the floor. 

1. Only one principal motion, report, or topic may be considered at 
one time. Only when a principal motion has been disposed of is the next 
topic in order. 

2. Before making a motion, or before discussing any item of busi­
ness, a member must be recognized by the Chairman. 

3. The recognized member may introduce or discuss a motion with­
out interruption until he has finished speaking. Exceptions to the right of 
the floor occur with: 

a. Rulings made by the Chairman 
b. A motion to reconsider 
c. Point of information 

The person who has been interrupted has the floor again provided he 
has not been ruled out of order. 

4. No motion is open for discussion until it has been seconded. Any 
member, other than the one introducing the motion, may second the mo­
tion without rising or being recognized. The motions to reconsider or to 
adjourn do not require seconding. 

5. Before a motion is open for discussion, and after it has been sec­
onded ., the Chairman repeats it in order that there be no misunderstand­
ing of the motion. 

E. Discussion. 
I. Limitations: 

a. All discussion must confine itself to the motion or topic on the 
floor. 

b. Any needless prolonging of the discussion or any unnecessary 
personal accusation may be ruled out of order by the Chair­
man or another member of the Community . 

81 



82 

I 

c. The Chairman may not participate in debate unless he has first 

relinquished the chair. 
d. A member may not have the floor again on one issue until all 

other members who wish to participate have spoken. 

2. Undebatable motions: 

a. Motion to reconsider 
b. Motion to lay on the table 
c. Motion to adjourn 

When one of these motions is made an immediate vote is in 

order. 

3. Amendment: 

a. Any change in a motion must come in the form of an amend­

ment. 
b. Forms of amendment: 

(1) Adding or inserting words, sentences, or paragraphs 
(2) Striking out words, sentences, or paragraphs 
(3) Substituting an entirely different set of phrases only 

if the proposed amendment relates to the subject 
matter of the original motion 

c. An amendment to a motion may be amended but such an 
amendment may not be amended. 

(1) Procedure for discussion of these amendments shall be 
the reverse of the way they were proposed. An amend­
ment to an amendment is discussed and voted upon 
before the amendment to which it applies is further 
discussed or voted upon. Next, an amendment to a 
motion is discussed and disposed of by vote before 
further discussion or vote on the motion to which it 

applies. 

4. Postponing further debate or vote on a question: 

a. Postpone to a definite time-debatable 
b. To table a motion-not debatable. This halts further debate 

or vote on a question indefinitely. 

F. Voting Procedure: 
I. The Chairman reserves the right to determine, within the limits 

of the Constitution, whether a motion discussed at the meeting shall be 
presented for immediate passage or shall be presented for acceptance to 
appear on a written ballot for final vote. 

2. When a motion is presented for immediate passage the motion is 
put to a vote and the simple majority (one more than half of those voting) 
passes or defeats the motion. Exceptions to the rule of passage by majority 
vote: 

a. Suspending the rules 
b. Changing the order of the agenda 

3. The vote is taken by a show of hands. 
4. The Chairman's vote is withheld, to be cast only when it will 

affect the result. 

G. Adjournment. The simple motion to adjourn may be made by a 
member interrupting the consideration of other business, but not by in­
terrupting a speaker or the process of voting. If the motion is defeated, it 
may be made only after consideration of further business. 

Explanation of Terms Used in the Rules of 
Parliamentary Procedure 
1. Point of Information 
Any member of the Community may gain the floor at any time during a 
meeting for the purpose of obtaining any information concerning parlia­
mentary procedure: that is, information as to which question is on the 
floor; or, if he wishes to have a motion placed before the Community and 
does not know the correct form in which the motion may be made. 

83 



2. Motion to Reconsider 
The purpose of the motion to reconsider is to reopen debate on a question 
which has already been voted upon. This motion suspends all action that 
the original motion would have required until the reconsideration is acted 
upon. 

A motion to reconsider can only be made on the day the vote is to be 
taken. It may be made at any time during the meeting and will at once 
become the next business. If a motion to reconsider is defeated the ques­
tion cannot be reconsidered again except by unanimous consent. 

3. To Lay on the Table 
The purpose of this motion is to halt debate on that question for that meet­
ing. It halts the debate indefinitely as the motion may only be taken from 
the table by a vote to do so. 

The motion to lay on the table is undebatable and cannot be quali­
fied as to when it will be taken off the table. It may be made at any time 
during a meeting. A motion to table requires tabling the entire business 
in question (a motion and its amendments, etc.). The motion to table is 
in order up to the moment of taking the last vote. If the motion is defeated 
it may not be made again in reference to the same question. 

A majority vote is necessary if there has been debate on the motion 
to be tabled, and a two-thirds vote is necessary if there has not been any 
discussion. 

These Rules of Parliamentary Procedure may be amplified at any time 
by Robert's Rules of Order. 

84 

Bennington College Student Handbook 

Index 

Absences 

before and after vacations 26 
from campus, 8, 37-38, 51-52, 63 
from class, 25, 26 

Academic appointments, definition of, 15 
Academic policies, 28-30 
Accidents, 39, 47, 60 
Administration 

constitutional constituency, 9, 74-75 
offices, 10-14 
regulations, 60-65 

Admissions Office, 12-13 
Alcoholic beverages, 41, 62 
Alumnae Office, 13 
Appliances, electrical, 44, 64, 65 
Arrest s, 60 
Art supplies, 41, 44 
Assistant House Chairman, 5-6, 66 
Attendance, class, 25, 26 
Auditing, 18 
Automobiles, 43, 56-57, 60-61 

Bennington, community of, 5, 50 
Bennington Community ervice 

Organization, 7 
Benn ington Review, The , 14 
Bennington-Williams Committee, 8 
Bicycles, 43 
Bills, payment of, 11, 61 
Books, purchase of, 41, 49 
Borrower's Permit, 43, 61 

Buildings and Grounds, 14 
Business Manager's Office, 11-12 

Calendar, 4 
Camping out, 52, 61 
Campus Permit (Owner's Permit), 61 
Carriage Barn, 56, 59, 65 
Checks, cashing of, 12, 61 
Check-up procedure, 37-38, 43, 53, 63-64 
Class work, 25-28 
Cleaning, rooms, 45 
College Week, 14 
Committees, student government, 5-9, 46, 

67-73 
Commons Building, 38-39, 55 
Confirmation of Plan for Advanced Work , 

16, 19-20 
Constitution, Community, 5, 66-76 

amendment, 73 
committees, 67-73 
constituencies, 5, 75 
interpretation of, 75-76 

Constitutional Council, 9, 76 
Co-oper ative Store, 41, 77-80 
Counseling, 15-16 
Courses 

auditing, 18 
dropping, 18 
"extras," 18 
grades, 27-28 
instructors' reports, 26-27 

85 



late admission to, 17 

planning for major, 17-20 
tutorials, 18 

Credits, 27 
for work in absentia, 28-30 

Dean of the Faculty, 10 
Development Office, 13 
Dining-rooms, 39, 42, 44, 65 
Dress, 48 
Drugs, 62 
Dry-cleaning, 49 

Early graduation, 30-31 
Educational Counseling Committee, 16-17 
Educational Policies Committee, 71-72 
Elections 

Educational Policies Committee, 71 
House Committees, 67 
Judici al Committee, 69-70 
Chairman of Legislative Council, 68 
Store Board, 78 

Electrical appliances, 44, 64, 65 
Emergencies, 37, 59 
Entertainment, 35 
Examinations, 26 
Excused absences, 25-26, 52 
Executive Committee of the Houses , 6-7, 67 
"Extras ," 18 

Faculty, 15-16, 73-74 
Faculty offices, 15 

student use of, 49 
Faculty secretaries, 15 
Financial Aid, 12 
Fire, 47-48, 57-59 

86 

alarm signals and boxes, 59 
drills, 58 
wardens and assistants, 57-58 

Furnishings, 44 

Galley, 15 
Grades and grade averages , 27-28 
Graduate work, 31 
Guests, 

in classes, I 5 
in Jennings, 47, 55 
at meals, 39, 65 
in rooms, 36, 54 
late arrival of, 36, 54 
registration of, 36, 63 

Health Service, 39-40 
Hiking, 35 
House Chairman, 5, 45, 58, 66-67 
House Committees, 5, 66-67 
House Delegate, 5, 66 
Houses, student 

description of, 43-46 
rules, 43-46, 55 
regulations, 64, 68 

Identification cards, 49 
Incompletes, 27 
Infirmary, 38-39, 61 
Instructors' reports, 26-27 
Insurance 

automobile, 43 
sickness and accident, 12-13 

Jennings Hall, 47, 55 
visiting hours, 55 

practice hours, 55 
Jobs on campus, 41-42 

payment for, 11 
arranging through NR T office, 42 

Judicial Committee, 5, 53, 69-70 
Judicial Review Committee, 70 

Keys, 45, 51-52 
loss of house keys, 52 

Kitchenettes, 44, 55 

Lamps, 44-45 
Language tables, 34 
Laundry service, 48-49 

machines, . 48 
Legislative Council, 6-7, 68-69 
Library, 33-34, 61 
Linen rental , 48 
Liquor, 41, 62 
Loans, 12 
Lost & Found, 45 

Major work, requirements for, 20-25 
Map, center fold 
Meal tickets, 39-40 
Men's rooms, 47, 55 
Men 's colleges, hours for women, 36-37 
Motorcycles, 61 
Music practice in Jennings, 46-47, 55 

Night watchmen, 43, 59-60, 63 
routes of, 60 

Non-divisional major, 25 
Non-Resident Term Committee, 9 
Non-Resident Term Office, 12 
Non-Resident Term Study, 12, 28 

Parking, 56-57 
Parliamentary procedure, rules of, 80-84 
Physical Plant, Director of, 13 

Assistant to, 14 
Plagiarism, 32-33 
Post Office, 40 
President, 10 
Program Planning, 16, 17-20 
Property 

college, 43-45, 64 
personal, 45 

Public Relations Office, 14-15 
Publications, 14-15 

Quadrille, 14 
Questionnaires, 63 
Quiet Hours, 46 

Re-admission to college, 32 
Recreation Committee, 7-8, 35 
Registration of Guests, 36, 63 
Registration of Motor Vehicles, 43, 56 
Regulations, 60-65, 77 
Reports, instructors', 26-27 

to parents, 27 
Rooms, student, 44-45, 46 
Rugs 

in living rooms, 64 
in student rooms, 44 
storage of,. 46 

Rules, 51-60, 77 

Salesmen, 49 
Secretary, Legislative Council, 7 
"Senior plan," 19-20 
Senior year in absentia, 29-30 

87 



Shipping room, 41 
Sign-out procedure, 37-38, 52, 63-64 

Silo, 15 
Snack Bar, 40 
Special Events Committee, 7 
Speed limits, 57 
Sports, 35 
Standards, Rules and Regulations, 50-65 

Standards, 51 
Storage, 46 
Student Educational Policies Committee, 8 
Student Government, 5-10, 67-73 
Student Loan Fund, 12 
Student Meetings Committee, 7 
Student Personnel, Director of, 10-11 

Study abroad, 29 
Study in absentia, 28-30 

88 

Surveys, 63 
Switchboard, 40 

Telephones, 44 
Tentative Plan for Advanced Work, 16, 

18-19 
Time-sheets, 42 
Transcripts, 27 
Transfer students, 31 
Transportation facilities, 42-43 

Tutorials, 16, 18 

Violations of Rules and Regulations, 50 
Voting procedures, see Elections 

Withdrawal from college, 32 
Workshops, 34 

FOR REFERENCE 
Do Not Take From This Room 




